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Summary and description of work

The City of Tonawanda owns through foreclosure, the industrial property at 153
Fillmore Avenue. The project site is approximately two acres and has a 3,000 to
4,000 square foot building on the site with an attached covered loading dock. The site
is a former brown field that was remediated under the New York State Voluntary
Cleanup Program. The City of Tonawanda and Erie County were joint applicants
under this program. The agreement is attached as exhibit #1.

The property was at one time the home of the National Paint Company. After
ceasing operations, National Paint sold the property to Krolab Products, Corp. which
became Envirotek, Inc. In 1989, Envirotek filed for bankruptcy. In the late 80’s the
property was transferred, however, the new ownership (1788 Corporation) did not
remediate environmental problems on the site. A series of US Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) and New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) enforcement proceedings took place in the 80’s. In 1988
USEPA performed a drum removal operation at the site.

Throughout the 90’s little action took place at the site other than periodic

NYSDEC testing and investigation. In 2000, the City of Tonawanda and Erie County
began discussions on cleanup and reuse of the site.

The following is a list of meetings and activities for this site:

e EPA clean up of Envirotek approx. 1989-1991
e NYSDEC sampling 11/95
¢ Disconnected water and sewer from mains 12/96
¢ City hires URS Consultants 8/00
e City initiates demolition 1* phase 4/01
e URS performs ACM survey 12/01
¢ Phase 2 bid out and awarded 6/02
e ACM removal complete 8/02
e Waste characterization complete for disposal purpose 8/02
e Stock piled soil removed to landfill by Ensol 8/02
e Above ground storage tanks removed from site 9/02
¢ Site cleared and grubbed 9/02
e Cover installed 9/02
e Project complete 10/02



First Phase

The first phase of this project which began in 2001consisted of demolition and
removal of various structures, the removal of three (3) underground storage tanks,
backfilling with clean material, and the stockpiling of contaminated soil to be
removed from the site in the second phase. The project was administered by the City
of Tonawanda with design documents being issued by URS Consultants. The project
was bid and awarded and completed in 2001. Reference (URS SIRAR dated April
2002) Design documents and necessary correspondence maybe reviewed at the City
of Tonawanda’s office of City Engineer located at the following address:

The Office of the City Engineer
200 Niagara Street

Tonawanda, New York 14150-1099
Telephone number (716) 695-8624
Fax number (716) 743-8870

Second Phase

The second phase was put out to bid by the City of Tonawanda using URS
Remedial Action Plan dated April 2002. This phase of work was completed in
October 2002 by SLC Services of Lockport N.Y.. The work was performed in
accordance with the design documents (available for review at the City of Tonawanda
City Engineers office), addenda #1, and letters from NYSDEC dated May 22, 2002
and dated August 20, 2002 (see exhibits #2 and #3).

The second phase activities consisted of the following;

1. In this phase the contaminated soils which were excavated from first phase
were characterized, removed and legally disposed of at the Town of
Tonawanda Landfill by Ensol Inc. (manifest information available for
review at the City of Tonawanda office of City Engineer). Total disposal
of 2092.26 tons of contaminated non-haz soil.

2. decontamination and removal of 4 above ground storage tanks

3. removal and disposal of ACM coatings on tanks

4. Removal of piping, supports and associated structures.

5. Sampling, analysis, and characterization of site materials on site
5. Removal and offsite disposal 11.55 tons of hazardous level material.

6. 200 cu. yds. of concrete rubblized and placed on site as fill



7. installation of 1 foot of clean cover material over the entire site totaling
4016.27 tons of clay and 566.50 tons of topsoil

8. In 2 areas which will be used for parking, asphalt paving was installed in
lieu of a clay/soil cover (see exhibits #4 and #5 for topographic
information and site improvements). Parking area s were equivalent one
foot depth of clean material (i.e. combination of sub-base and asphalt)

Eight previously installed ground water monitoring wells were left in place for future
use per the Ground Water Monitoring Plan. This work was completed under the direct
supervision of the City of Tonawanda City Engineer.

Sampling and Analytical

To determine if the material on the Fillmore Ave. Site was hazardous or non-hazardous
SLC Environmental Services, Inc (SLC) analyzed 11 samples from various tanks and
vessels at the site. SLC used dedicated sampling tools to collect samples from each
location. The sample material was placed in laboratory-cleaned jars and transported
under chain of custody procedures to Lozier Laboratories. All samples collected were
analyzed for TCLP Volatiles, Semi-Volatiles, Metals, PCB, Pesticides, Corrosivity,
Reactivity and Ignitability. The test results were presented to Modern Disposal of
Lewiston, New York. This non-hazardous facility gained approval from the NYSDEC
though the waste profile procedure to receive all the internal contents except from AST-3.
AST-3 waste contained compounds at levels that required this material to be disposed of
at US Liquids of Detroit, Michigan a hazardous waste facility. (See exhibit #6 for copies
of the results)

Substantial deviations from approved Remedial Work Plan

Approved Work Plan

The remedial work plan approved for 153 Fillmore Avenue called for a 12-inch
over excavation and off site disposal of soils located below the contaminated soil
stockpile generated during underground tank removal (First Phase). The stockpile was
located in the northeasterly portion of the site. During the first phase of site remediation,
approximately 2000 cubic yards of tank excavation material was placed over an area of
the site which was most significantly impacted by site contaminants. Sampling of the
underlying existing soils indicated elevated levels of PAH’s, metals and PCB’s. The
approved work plan (Second Phase) addressed this contamination by specifying over
excavation during stockpile removal to include an additional 6 to 12 inches below
existing grade. This additional material, approximately 550-1100 cubic yards, would
then be sent offsite for disposal.



Revision to Approved Work Plan

In a letter from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(DEC) dated May 22, 2002 (Exhibit 2), a proposed modification to the approved work
plan was accepted by the DEC and the New York State Department of Health (DOH).
The modifications stipulated that, in lieu of the over excavation of soils in the northeast
corner of the site, existing soils from “clean” areas of the site would be used as
supplementary cover material. The supplementary cover material would be placed over
the relatively more contaminated soils. The agreed modification would serve a dual
purpose, both providing a cover greater than 12- inches over the impacted soils and
allowing for positive drainage over the site to minimize precipitation infiltration. The
additional grading would thereby protect groundwater impacts from contaminants left on
site. The placement of the grade material to the rear of the property, adjacent to a
railroad embankment, also limits the potential for soil and cover disturbance.

Implementation of Work Plan Revision

A 12-inch cover was specified in the work plan to be placed over the entire
property to minimize the potential for future contaminant exposure. In order to place the
required 12- inches of cover material over the entire site as required in the work plan,
perimeter surface soils were initially re-graded. This provided a cut to a depth of 12 -
inches around the unpaved perimeter of the site. This was accomplished to insure that,
subsequent to placement of the 12-inch cover material, the soil surface would match the
existing grade of the adjacent property limits. Re-graded surface soils we placed over the
northeasterly portion of the site. This provided additional cover for the soils, initially
specified for over excavation, such that final grades in the area of the stockpiled soils
exceeds original grade by over 12-inches. This meets the requirements set forth in the
NYSDEC letter referenced above.

Institutional Controls

The property at 153 Fillmore Avenue has been remediated by the City of
Tonawanda and Erie County under a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (Site #V00379-9,
Index #B9-0583-00-08 exhibit #1) with the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). Finalization of the Agreement requires the
imposition of institutional controls regarding future use of the property. These
institutional controls consist primarily of deed restrictions specifically prohibiting the use
of the property for anything other than commercial/industrial activities without an
express written waver from the NYSDEC. Under no circumstances is the property to be
used for any type of residential, agricultural or school/day care purpose. In addition, the



use of groundwater as a source for potable or industrial water without NYSDEC approval
and proper treatment is strictly prohibited.

Additional provisions associated with protection of the integrity of the remedial
actions at the site are included in the Soils Management Plan and Groundwater
Monitoring Plan generally outlined in the following paragraphs.

Site Cover Maintenance

Cover is will periodically inspected and maintained. In the event of any damage,
ruts will be filled in and recovered in order to maintain the integrity of the cover material
(i.e. sod and paving materials).

Soils Management Plan
(See appendix “a”)
¢ The use of personal protective equipment by excavation workers to prevent
exposures,
e The implementation of runoff control techniques,
e The implementation of dust monitoring and control techniques,

e Sample and analysis at a NYSDEC approved laboratory, for soils destined for off
site disposal,

e Contingency plans for encountering suspected hazardous waste,
e The implementation of decontamination techniques for excavation equipment,

e Soil transportation and disposal at an appropriate NYSDEC approved landfill as
dictated by soil sample results,

e Provisions for the restoration of the soil cover of equivalent measure to original,
pre-disturbed condition.



Groundwater Monitoring Plan

See appendix “b”

¢ Annual sampling and analysis of the five down-gradient monitoring wells (MW-
1 through 4) and MW-8 is required.

e Biennial sampling of potential source wells (MW-5 through 7) is also required.

e Groundwater samples should be analyzed at a NYSDEC approved laboratory for
TCL volatile and semi-volatile organics and RCRA metals.

e  Sampling should be conducted in accordance with USEPA QA procedures and
NYSDEC contract laboratory protocols.

The owner can request a revision to the sampling program (frequency and
analites) after first year of monitoring is complete and data has been submitted.

Reporting Requirements

To verify adherence to the stipulations and criteria in place for the reuse of 153
Fillmore Avenue, an annual statement must be submitted to the NYSDEC Region 9
office which provides information on compliance with the soil management plan,
groundwater monitoring plan, and soil cover maintenance provisions as stated above.
The statement should include any soil and groundwater sample results completed in the
past year, along with a description of any soil disturbance and cover restoration
conducted as part of the reuse of the site.

Annual certifications and monitoring data is to be submitted to:

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
270 Michigan Ave.

Buffalo, New York

And
NYSDOH

584 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, New York



Appendix “a”

The remedial alternative selected for the voluntary cleanup at 153 Fillmore Avenue
included the placement of a one foot thick clean soil cover over the entire site. Where
practical, as an alternative to the soil cover, a layer of asphalt was placed over original
site soils. The purpose of the soil/asphalt cover was to eliminate potential exposures to
original site soils that contain contaminants at levels below remedial cleanup criteria.
These contaminants include RCRA metals, Target Compound List (TCL) volatile and
semi-volatile compounds.

Future use of the site should preclude, wherever possible, excavation or
disturbance of the remedial cover. Should any excavation be required where the depth of
excavation exceeds one foot, a soils management plan would be required to minimize the
risk of exposures, contaminant migration and to insure proper soil disposal.



Appendix “b”

The investigation conducted at 153 Fillmore to determine the proper remedial alternative
required the installation of eight perimeter groundwater monitoring wells. The wells are
located along the property lines with four (MW-1 through 4) adjacent to the westerly
property line along Fillmore Avenue, three (MW-5 through 7) along the easterly property
line and one (MW-8) located along the southerly property line.

To assure that no significant offsite migration of residual contamination occurs,
groundwater monitoring will be required utilizing the existing monitoring wells. Annual
sampling and analysis of the five down-gradient monitoring wells (MW-1 through 4) and
MW-8 is required. Biennial sampling of potential source wells (MW-5 through 7) is also
required. Groundwater samples should be analyzed at a NYSDEC approved laboratory
for TCL volatile and semi-volatile organics and RCRA metals. Sampling should be
conducted in accordance with USEPA QA procedures and NYSDEC contract laboratory
protocols.

Sampling data and laboratory analysis results must be submitted to the NYSDEC
for review and be conducted for a minimum of three years. If the sample analytical data
indicate consistently low contaminant levels such that it can be shown that offsite
migration is not occurring, the owner may request from the NYSDEC a modification to
the groundwater monitoring plan.

Annual certifications and monitoring data is to be submitted to:

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
270 Michigan Ave.

Buffalo, New York

And
NYSDOH

584 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, New York



CITY OF TONAWANDA, NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER
200 Niagara Street - Tonawanda, New York 14150-1099
Phone: (716) 695-8624 Fax: (716) 743-8870

«wJACKE. GALLAGHER
Mayor JASON ZDROJEWSKI. P.E.

Ciny Engineer

January 28, 2003

Mr. Daniel King, Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer
New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo. New York 14203-2999

Re: Engineer’s Certification of Final Remedial Report
153 Fillmore Avenue
City of Tonawanda

Dear Mr. King:

[ certify that the NYSDEC approved Site Investigation/Remedial Alternatives Report dated November 2001,
including all subsequent Addenda and NYSDEC approved Design Changes, were implemented. and that all
construction activities were completed substantially in accordance with the Plan and were personally
witnessed either by me or by a person under my direct supervision.

27\
Work for this project was performed, and this report prepared, in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and condition of work completed in the same or similar localities, at the
time the work was performed. It is intended for the exclusive use of the City of Tonawanda and the County

of Erie for specific application to the 153 Fillmore Avenue site in the City of Tonawanda, New York.

No other warranty, express or implied, is made.

NY State Registered Professional Engineer, License No. 079052
If you have any other questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.
Smcerely,
= /‘MC

Jason R. Zdrojewski, P.E.
City Engineer
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{INEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP AGREEMENT
INDEX NUMBER: B9-0583-00-08
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In the Matter of the Implementation of a Remedial Response Program
for: 153 Fillmore Avenue, also known as the former Envirotek I Site by:
Erie County and the City of Tonawanda , “Volunteer”.

Site #: V00379-9 Index #: B9-0583-00-08

WHEREAS, the Department is responsible for enforcement of the ECL and the NL and
such laws provide the Department authority to enter into this Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Department has established a Voluntary Cleanup Program to address
|the environmental, legal and financial barriers that hinder the redevelopment and reuse of
icontammated properties;
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! WHEREAS, Volunteer represents, and the Department relied upon such representations
lin entering into this Agreement, that Volunteer’s involvement with the Site is limited to the
“followmg Volunteer does not own and has never operated the Site but intends to acquire and
rdevelop the Site after remediation;

WHEREAS, the parties are entering into this Agreement in order to set forth a process
through which the Department will approve and the Volunteer will implement activities
designed to address in whole or in part environmental contamination at the Site; and

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that it is in the public interest to enter into
this Agreement as a means to address environmental issues at the Site with private funds while
ensuring the protection of human health and the environment;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF AND IN EXCHANGE FOR THE

L. Site Specific Definitions
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: For purposes of this Agreement, the terms set forth in the Glossary attached to and made
+a part of this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in that Glossary. In addition,
| ,for purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
o

! A. “Contemplated Use”: the contemplated use of the property is for light industrial

5 iand warehousing facilities, continuing the types of uses consistent with area development.
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] MUTUAL COVENANTS AND PROMISES, THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:




‘B. “Existing Contamination”: Previous investigations conducted by the Department
and the US Environmental Protection Agency have demonstrated the existence of lead
contamination and volatile organic solvents, The term also includes contamination encountered
during the course of this Agreement’s implementation, the nature and extent of which were
unknown or inadequately characterized as of the effective date of this Agreement, but which
| shall have been fully characterized to the Department’s satisfaction.

C. “Site”: that property located at 153 Fillmore Avenue in the City of Tonawanda,
Erie County. Exhibit “A” of this Agreement is a map of the Site showing its general location.

D. “Volunteer”: The County of Erie and the City of Tonawanda, municipalities in
the State of New York are each Volunteers to this Agreement.

e ot i v G o e

1I. Development, Performance and Reporting of Work Plans
A.  Work Plan Labels

The work plans (“Work Plan” or “Work Plans”) under this Agreement shall be captioned
as follows:

1. “Investigation Work Plan” if the Work Plan provides for the investigation
of the nature and extent of contamination at the Site;

2, “IRM Work Plan” if the Work Plan provides for an interim remedial

3. - “Remediation Work Plan” if the Work Plan provides for the Site’s
remediation to cleanup levels sufficient to allow the Contemplated Use of the Site to proceed; or

4, “OM&M Work Plan” if the Work Plan provides for post-remedial
construction operation, monitoring and maintenance.
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B. Submission/Implementatiog of Work Plans

1. Any proposed Work Plan shall be submitted for the Department’s review

{and approval and shall include, at a minimum, a chronological description of the anticipated

activities, a schedule for performance of those activities, and sufficient detail to allow the

. Department to evaluate that Work Plan. A Professional Engineer must prepare, sign, and seal all

{, Work Plans other than an Investigation Work Plan. Upon the Department’s written approval of

. \a Work Plan, such Department-approved Work Plan shall be incorporated into and become an
,enforceable part of this Agreement and shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule

] \contamed therein. If a proposed Work Plan is rejected by the Department, Volunteer shall elect

_m writing within 10 Days to: (i) modify or expand it; (ii) complete any other Department-
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1 approved Work Plan(s); (iii) invoke the dispute resolution provisions of this Agreement
{ pursuant to Paragraph XIII; or (iv) terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth
| in Paragraph XII.

i 2. During all field activities, Volunteer shall have on-Site a representative
lwho is qualified to supervise the activities undertaken and who may be an outside consultant
'retained by Volunteer to perform such supervision.

C. Revisions to Work Plans

}
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If revisions to a Work Plan are required to satisfy the objectives of such Work Plan, the
| parties will negotiate revisions which shall be attached to and incorporated into the relevant

i Work Plan and enforceable under this Agreement. If the parties cannot agree upon revisions to
the relevant Work Plan, then unless the Volunteer invokes the dispute resolution provisions of
this Agreement pursuant to Paragraph XIII, either party may terminate this Agreement pursuant
to Paragraph XII.

D. Submiggion' of Final Reports

In accordance with the schedule contained in a Work Plan, Volunteer shall submit a {inal
report containing on the cover page the caption of that Work Plan as set forth in Subparagraph
{II.A of this Agreement. The final report pertaining to that Work Plan’s implementation shall
rinclude but not be limited to: all data generated relative to the Site and all other information
{1 obtained as part of the implementation of the subject Work Plan; all of the assessments and
i evaluations required by the subject Work Plan; a statement of any additional data that must be
licollected; “as-built” drawings, to the extent necessary, showing all changes made during
constructlon Additionally, the final report relative to the Investigation Work Plan shall contain
1a certification by the person with primary responsibility for the day to day performance of the
| lactivities under this Agreement that those activities were performed in full accordance with the
i/ Investigation Work Plan and all other final reports must contain such certification made by a
| professional engineer with primary responsibility for the day to day performance of the activities
under this Agreement.

An OM&M Work Plan, if necessary, shall be submitted with the final report relative to
an IRM Work Plan or a Remediation Work Plan.

E. Review of Submittals
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1. - The Department shall timely notify Volunteer in writing of its approval or
dlsapproval of each submittal. All Department-approved submittals shall be incorporated into
and become an enforceable part of this Agreement.
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2. If the Department disapproves a submittal, it shall specify the reasons for
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its disapproval and may request Volunteer to modify or expand the submittal. Within 30 Days
after receiving written notice that Volunteer’s submittal has been disapproved, Volunteer shall
j either make a revised submittal that corrects the stated deficiencies or elect to terminate the

|| Agreement pursuant to Paragraph X1I, If the Volunteer submits a revised submittal and it is

1 disapproved, the Department and Volunteer may pursue whatever remedies may be available
under this Agreement or under law.

i

|

’ 3. Within 30 Days of the Department’s approval of a final report, such
frepon must be submitted to the Department in an electronic format acceptable to the
|

|

§
3 : Department.
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; F. Department’s Determination of Need for Remediation

In addition to the Department’s approval of the final report, the Department will
determine upon its approval of each final report dealing with the investigation of the Site
whether remediation, or additional remediation as the case may be, is needed to allow the Site to
! be used for the Contemplated Use.

b 1. [f the Department determines that remediation, or additional remediation,
]13 not needed to allow the Site to be used for the Contemplated Use, the Department shall
provide Volunteer with the Release described in Subparagraph II.H.

i
! |
{ § 2. If the Department determines that remediation, or additional remediation,
is needed to allow the Site to be used for the Contemplated Use, Volunteer may, at its sole

g discretion, submit for review and approval a proposed Work Plan (or a revision to an existing

; i‘Remediation Work Plan for the Site) which addresses the remediation of Existing
yContamination. Such proposed Work Plan shall include, among other requirements, an
levaluation of the proposed remedy considering the factors set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.10(c).
5At a minimum, the remedial activities contemplated by the proposed Work Plan must eliminate
for mitigate all significant threats to the public health or environment and must be protective for
fthe safe implementation of the Site’s Contemplated Use. The Department will notice a proposed
¥ tWork Plan addressing the Site’s remediation for public comment in accordance with
‘Subparagraph I1.G of this Agreement. If Volunteer elects not to develop a Work Plan under this
| Subparagraph or either party concludes that a mutually acceptable Work Plan under this

1 Subparagraph cannot be negotiated, then this Agreement shall terminate in accordance with
iParagraph XIL

{ G. Notice of Proposed Work Plan for the Site’s Remediation

Whenever a Work Plan for the Site’s remediation (other than an IRM Work Plan) is
proposed the Department will publish a notice in the Environmental Notice Bulletin to inform
‘the public of the opportumty to submit comments on the proposed Work Plan within 30 Days
after the date of the issue in which the notice appears. The Department will notify Volunteer
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 following the close of the public comment period whether the proposed Work Plan needs to be
revised. If the Department determines that revisions are necessary to protect human health or
the environment for the Contemplated Use, Volunteer agrees to negotiate revisions to the

proposed Work Plan in accordance with Paragraph I1.C. If the Department determines that no
revisions are required, then the Work Plan shall be attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

' H. Release and Covenant Not To Sue

Upon the Department’s determination that i) it is satisfied with the implementation of
the Agreement; ii) no remedial activities other than those conducted at the Site, if any, are
1inecessary for the Contemplated Use to proceed with protection of human health and the
environment; and iii) Volunteer has complied, if required, with Paragraph X, the Department

i shall provide Volunteer with a Release and Covenant Not to Sue which is substantially similar
to the one attached hereto as Exhibit “C,” subject to the terms and conditions stated therein.

III. Progress Reports
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Volunteer shall submit written monthly progress reports to the parties identified in
! Subparagraph XI.A.1. by the 10th day of each month commencing with the month subsequent to
1\ the approval of the first Work Plan and ending with the Termination Date. Such reports shall, at
a minimum, include: all actions taken pursuant to this Agreement during the previous month
tand those anticipated for the next month; all results of sampling and tests and all other data
{{received or generated by Volunteer or Volunteer’s contractors or agents, whether under this
1| Agreement or otherwise, in the previous month, including quality assurance/quality control
!1information; and information regarding percentage of completion, unresolved delays
encountered or anticipated that may affect the future schedule, and efforts made to mitigate such

delays.

2 2 ot

IV.  Enforcement

This Agrecement shall be enforceable as a contractual agreement under the laws of the

{ State of New York. Volunteer shall not suffer any penalty or be subject to any proceeding or
{action if it cannot comply with any requirement of this Agreement as a result of a Force Majeure
Event provided they notify the Department in writing within 10 business days of when they
obtain knowledge of any such event. Volunteer shall include in such notice the measures taken
and to be taken to prevent or minimize any delays and shall request an appropriate extension or
modification of this Agreement. Volunteer shall have the burden of proving by a preponderance
:of the evidence that an event qualifies as a defense to compliance pursuzmt to this Paragraph.

[ —

V. Entry upon Site

Volunteer hereby consents, upon reasonable notice under the circumstances presented, to
entry upon the Site or areas in the vicinity of the Site which may be under the control of
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3Volunteer by any duly designated officer or employee of the Department or any State agency
‘havmg jurisdiction with respect to the matters addressed in a Department-approved Work Plan,
tand any agent, consultant, contractor or other person so authorized by the Commissioner, all of
whom shall abide by the health and safety rules in effect for the Site. Upon request, Volunteer
! shall permit the Department full access to all non-privileged records relating to matters
raddressed by this Agreement and to job meetings. Raw data is not considered privileged and

!1 that portion of any privileged document containing raw data must still be provided to the

i | Department.
3
|

VI Payment of State Costs

{
Within 30 Days after receipt of an itemized invoice from the Department, Volunteer
shall pay to the Department a sum of money which shall represent reimbursement for the State’s
expenses for negotiating this Agreement and all costs associated with this Agreement, but not
including any expenses incurred by the State after the Termination Date. Each such payment
i shall be made by certified check payable to the Department of Environmental Conservation and
i shall be sent to: Bureau of Program Management, Division of Environmental Remediation, New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation, 50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY 12233-
17010.

|
]

Personal service costs shall be documented by reports of Direct Personal Service, which
;shall identify the employee name, title, biweekly salary, and time spent (in hours) on the project
{during the billing period, as identified by an assigned time and activity code. Non-personal

i service costs shall be summarized by category of expense (e.g., supplies, materials, travel,
contractual) and shall be documented by expenditure reports.

VII. Reservation of Rights

A. Except as provided in the Release and Covenant Not to Sue (Exhibit “C”) after
fits issuance, nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as barring, diminishing,
iad}udxcatmg, or in any way affecting any of the Department’s or the Trustee’s rights including,
,but not limited to, the right to recover natural resource damages, the right to take any
‘mvestxgatory or remedial action deemed necessary, and the right to exercise summary abatement
powers with respect to any party, including Volunteer.

B. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Volunteer specifically reserves
‘all defenses under.applicable law respecting any Departimental assertion of remedial liability
. .agamst Volunteer, and further reserves all rights respecting the enforcement of this Agrccment,
uncludmg the rights to notice, to be heard, to appcal, and to any other due process. The existence
of this Agreemcnt or Volunteer’s compliance with it shall not be construed as an admission of
lhabxhty, fault or wrongdoing by Volunteer, and shall not give rise to any presumption of law or
! finding of fact which shall inure to the benefit of any third party.

i

(
}1
13
i
g
i3
k

e e et s et ¢t o e 8 AT i S e




; C.  Exceptas prov1ded in Subparagraph XIV.L, Volunteer reserves such rights as it
ymay have to seek and obtain contribution and/or indemnification from its insurers and from
other potentially responsible parties or their insurers for past or future response/cleanup costs or
such other costs or damages arising from the contamination at the Site as provided under

1 applicable State and federal law.

i

VIII. Indemnification

! Volunteer shall indemnify and hold the Department, the Trustee, the State of New York,
1and their representatives and employees harmless for all claims, suits, actions, damages, and

| costs of every name and description arising out of or resulting from the fulfillment or attempted
fulfillment of this Agreement prior to the Termination Date except for liability arising from
willful, wanton or malicious acts or acts constituting gross negligence by the Department, the
State of New York, and/or their representatives and employees during the course of any
tactivities conducted pursuant to this Agreement.

!

; ! IX.  Notice of Sale or Conveyance

! A. Within 30 Days after the effective date of this Agreement, Volunteer shall cause
{ito be filed the Notice of Agreement, which is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit “D,” with

‘ ;the County Clerk in the county in which the Site is located and provide evidence of such filing
to the Department. Volunteer may terminate such Notice on or after the Termination Date.

B. If Volunteer proposes to convey the whole or any part of any Volunteer’s
ownership interest in the Site, Volunteer shall, not fewer than 60 Days before the date of
iconveyance, notify the Department in writing of the identity of the transferee and of the nature
1and proposed date of the conveyance and shall notify the transferee in writing, with a copy to the
| Department of the applicability of this Agreement. However, such obligation shall not extend
,‘to the granting of any rights under any mortgage, deed, trust, assignment, judgment, lien, pledge,
’ 'secunty agreement, lease or any other right accruing to a person to secure the repayment of
imoney or the performance of a duty or obligation by a person not affiliated with Volunteer.
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X. Deed Restriction

' Within 60 Days of the Department’s approval of a Remediation Work Plan which relies
i lupon institutional controls, Volunteer shall, unless otherwise authorized by the Department in
:wrmng, cause to be recorded a Department-approved instrument to run with the land with the
i‘County Clerk in the county in which the Site is located which is substantially similar to Exhibit
i “E” attached to this Agreement, and shall provide the Department with a copy of such
:mstrument certified by such County Clerk to be a true and faithful copy. The Volunteer may

11 petition the Department to terminate the deed restriction filed pursuant to this Paragraph when
}the Site is protective of human health and the environment for residential uses without reliance
upon the restrictions set forth in such instrument. The Department will not unreasonably
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1.

withhold its approval of such petition.
Communications

All written communications required by this Agreement shall be transmitted by
United States Postal Service, by private courier service, or hand delivered.

Communication from Volunteer shall be sent to:

John Hyden

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Note: four copies (one unbound) of work plans are required to be sent.

Andrew J. English, P.E.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-7010

Gary Litwin

Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation
New York State Department of Health

Flanigan Square

547 River Street

Troy, New York 12180-2216

Note: two copies of work plans are required to be sent; and

Glen R. Bailey

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Enforcement

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

2. Communication from the Department to Volunteer shall be sent to:

Paul B. Kranz, P.E.
County of Erie
Department of Environment and Planning




95 Franklin Street -
i Buffalo, New York 14202

¥ and to : Jason Zdrojewski

i City of Tonawanda

200 Niagara Street

' Tonawanda, New York 14150

B. The Department and Volunteer reserve the right to designate additional or
different addressees for communication on written notice to the other.

XII. Termination of Agreement

et a4 Bt

Either party may elect to terminate this Agreement, in which event this Agreement shall
terminate effective the 5th Day after the written notification terminating this Agreement, except
that such termination shall not affect the provisions contained in Paragraphs IV, VT and VIII and
in Subparagraph XIV.L, nor Volunteer’s obligation to ensure that it does not leave the Site in a
condition, from the perspective of human health and environmental protection, worse than that
i which prevailed before any activities were commenced under this Agreement, which provisions
and obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

XIII. Dispute Resolution

Volunteer may commence dispute resolution within 20 Days of Volunteer’s receipt of

* final report, or termination of this Agreement pursuant to Subparagraph XIV.A.2. Disputes
iregardmg Work Plan development and revision shall be heard by the Bureau Director of the
{ Division of Environmental Remediation’s remedial bureau within which the Site is located. All
other disputes subject to dispute resolution shall be heard by the Assistant Division Director of
the Division of Environmental Remediation. Volunteer shall serve upon the Department a
request for dispute resolution and a written statement of the issues in dispute, the relevant facts
upon which the dispute is based, factual data, analysis or opinion supporting its position, and all
supporting documentation upon which Volunteer relies (hereinafter called the “Statement of
fPosmon "). The Department shall serve its Statement of Position no later than 20 Days after
frecelpt of Volunteer’s Statement of Position. Volunteer shall have the burden of proving that

: 'the Department’s position should not prevail. A meeting or telephone conference can be
; .scheduled if it will promote a resolution of the issues. A final decision resolving the dispute will
; 'be issued timely. The final decision shall constitute a final agency action and Volunteer shall
i ! have the right to seek judicial review of the decision pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR if

'Volunteer commences such proceeding no later than 30 Days after receipt of a copy of the
! decision. The invocation of dispute resolution shall not extend, postpone or modify Volunteer’s
1obligations under this Agreement with respect to any item not in dispute unless or until the
i Department agrees or a court determines otherwise. The Department shall keep an
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xthe Department’s notice of disapproval of a submittal or proposed Work Plan, disapproval ofa




‘11administrative record which shall be avallable consistent w1th Article 6 of the Pubhc Officers
i Law.

XIV. Miscellaneous

A. 1. Volunteer hereby certifies that all information known to Volunteer and all
information in the possession or control of Volunteer and its agents which relates in any way to
i the contamination existing at the Site on the effective date of this Agreement, and to any past or
| potential future release of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants at or from the Site,
{and to their application for this Agreement, has been fully and accurately disclosed to the
{ i Department.

:
{

2. If the information provided and certifications made by Volunteer are not
materially accurate and complete, this Agreement, except with respect to the provisions of
Paragraphs IV, VI and VIII and Subparagraph XIV.L, at the sole discretion of the Department,
and shall be null and void ab initio 15 Days after the Department’s notification of such
inaccuracy or incompleteness and the Department shall reserve all rights that it may have,
yunless, however, Volunteer submits information within that 15 Day time period indicating that
 the information provided and the certifications made were materially accurate and complete.

| C. Each party shall have the right to take samples and to obtain split samples,
duplicate samples, or both, of all substances and materials sampled by the other party.

{

f D. Volunteer shall allow the Department to attend and shall notify the Department at
fleast 5 business days in advance of any field activities to be conducted pursuant to this

i Agreement as well as any prebid meetings, job progress meetings, substantial completlon
Imeetmg and inspection, and final inspection and meeting.

t
%
‘
|
1
!
!
}
; i E. Volunteer shall obtain all permits, casements, rights-of-way, rights-of-entry,
[1approvals, or authorizations necessary to perform Volunteer’s obligations under this Agreement,
5 ;exccpt that the Department may exempt Volunteer from the requirement to obtain any permit
I{issued by the Department for any activity that is conducted on the Site and that the Department
| determines satisfies all substantive technical requirements applicable to like activity conducted
z

!

1

)
I

|

| pursuant to a permit.

; F. Volunteer shall not be considered an operator of the Site solely by virtue of
;having executed and/or implemented this Agreement.

i G. Volunteer shall provide a copy of this Agreement to each contractor and
; :subcontractor hired to perform work required by this Agreement and to each person representing
1 Volunteer with respect to the Site and shall condition all contracts entered into in order to carry

.' yout the obligations identified in this Agreement upon performance in conformity with the terms

tof this Agreement.
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i of reference only and shall be disregarded in the construction and interpretation of any

|
H
|
! .
E H. The paragraph headings set forth in this Agreement are included for convenience
|0
§ provisions of this Agreement.

{

§

l

] !
i L 1. The terms of this Agreement shall constitute the complete and entire

vAgreement between the Department and Volunteers concerning the implementation of the work
i plan(s) attached to this Agreement. No term, condition, understanding or agreement purporting
‘to modify or vary any term of this Agreement shall be binding unless made in writing and
;?‘subscrxbed by the party to be bound. No informal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by
'lthe Department regarding any report, proposal, plan, specification, schedule, or any other

i submittal shall be construed as relieving Volunteer of Volunteer’s obligation to obtain such

{ formal approvals as may be required by this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the
terms of this Agreement and any Work Plan submitted pursuant to this Agreement, the terms of
this Agreement shall control over the terms of the Work Plan(s) attached as Exhibit “B.”
Volunteer consents to and agrees not to contest the authonty and jurisdiction of the Department
to enter into or enforce this Agreement.

2 2. If Volunteer desires that any provision of this Agreement be changed,

i Volunteer shall make timely written application to the Commissioner with copies to the parties
’lxsted in Subparagraph XI.A and the Commissioner or his designee shall timely respond. This
‘Subparagraph shall not extend to revisions to any Work Plan.

| J. If there are multiple parties, the term “Volunteer” shall be read in the plural

{ where required to give meaning to this Agreement. Further, the obligations of the Volunteer

tlunder this Agreement are joint and several and the “bankruptcy” or inability to continue by any
iVolunteer shall not affect the obligations of the remaining Volunteer(s) to carry out the

i fobhgatlons under this Agreement.

§

‘ K. Except as provided in Subparagraph XIV.M., and to the extent authorized under

142 U.S.C. Section 9613 and any other applicable law, Volunteer shall not be liable for any

!claim, now or in the future, in the nature of contribution by potentially responsible parties
concerning the alleged contamination which is the subject matter of this Agreement. In any
future action brought by Volunteer against a potentially responsible party under the

-

the provisions of 42 U.S.C. Section 9613(f)(3) shall apply.

o
% L. Volunteer and its employees, servants, agents, lessees, sublessees, successors,
iand assigns hereby waive any right to pursue reimbursement of monies expended by Volunteer
: prior to the Termination Date as against the State or the Spill Fund, and agree to indemnify and
1 hold harmless the Spill Fund from any and all legal or equitable claims, suits, causes of action,
ror demands whatsoever with respect to the Site that any of same has or may have as a result of

Volunteer s entering into or fulfilling the terms of this Agreement with respect to the Site.
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i Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended,
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M. - Volunteer, Volunteer’s lessees, sublessees, successors, and a551gns shall be

i becoming a successor or assign.

11 bound by this Agreement. Any change in ownership of Volunteer including, but not limited to,
{ any transfer of assets or real or personal property, shall in no way alter Volunteer’s
'lresponabxhtles under this Agreement. Volunteer’s successors and assigns shall provide to the
fDepartment a certification that they agree to be bound by this Agreement within 30 Days of

N. The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date it is signed by the
Commissioner or the Commissioner’s designee.

DATED: OCT.

29 2 ool

ERIN M. CROTTY, COMMISSIONER

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND
TRUSTEE OF THE STATE’S NATURAL
RESOURCES

S =

Susad T, TRALWYTD

Pebury  CoMmMissonan
watee Guacivy aud E'A)Uf%/(fﬁﬁmm
Remapnmm
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CONSENT BY VOLUNTEER

Volunteer hereby consents to the issuing and entering of this Agreement, waives
Volunteer's right to a hearing herein as provided by law, and agrees to be bound by this
Agreement.

kel — .
3 Clty of Tonawanda/ N
; //4 ./" _./}

»/

'_/

A s it i i e At s S o e A A 2 Ao e b e+ 7t e e e e

Title: f 7 l}«ﬁa,
Date: ’TLW \,/}sLA -t )

I\

'STATE OF NEW YORK . )
ICOUNTYOF (AdE )

: o vﬂ.lf _ g 200 )

! On the _g" " dayof t.fuﬁ , in the year 82@#, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared ff i F- foi 4 _, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(#) whose name is {s#) subscribed to the within
{instrument and acknowledged to me that ke/she/thay executed the same in kts/her/their

' capacity(igs), and that by ls/her/tl8}r signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the individual($) acted, executed the instrument.

i S

é / d } 7 ~ /

) v T . ..

= mnf{‘ 2 %gw/.,c City Frmesnsy”

s Signature and Ofﬁce of individual ,/,;’ 5?/
{taking acknowledgment. Y

RONALD €. TRABUGCQ, Esg.
Notary Public State of New York
(?l,!allﬂed in Erie County 7
My Commiission Expires Sept. 30, 20.._.‘

13
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'Agreement.

P

CONSENT BY VOLUNTEER

Volunteer hereby consents to the issuing and entering of this Agreement, waives
Volunteer's right to a hearing herein as provided by law, and agrees to be bound by this

COUNTY OF ERIE
gy Cerl J 4-‘--9?-‘*79""-‘-"

T gy &0

JOEL A. GIAMBRA

i Erie County Executive

. Dated:
APPROVEDASﬁ‘O QONTEVT APPR@VEDXAS‘ yTO; IFORM
. ol N / %

e ~ ,..-a‘; /_:’_,7 gy .,J N _ 4 / !z’]é ‘L}\.X
“LAURENCE K. RUBIN GREGORY F DUDEK

Commissioner, Departrncnt of Assistant County Attorney

Environment arid Pla Document No.: 01-278-EP

Dated: 7 [y Dated:

/ £

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.:
CITY OF BUFFALO )
On the day of ,200__, before me personally came
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose

and say that she/he resides in , that she/he is the

of the , and that she/he executed
the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of the by virtue of
the authority in her/him vested as , and pursuant to the order

: ‘resolution or authority of the (attach copy or order,

i resolution or ordinance authorizing execution) of said political subdivision.
|
1

Notary Public

14




STATE OF NEW YORK

LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY
CLERK’S OFFICE

_ BUFFALO, N.Y., February 1, 2001
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: '

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That at the 4" Session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the

Couniy Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on the First day of F. ebruary A.D., 2001, a Resolution was adopted,
of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, Erie County and the City of Tonawanda desire to remediate and prepare for reuse a
brownfield site at 153 Fillmore Avenue, in the City of Tonawanda; and

WHEREAS, the site was a former paint factory and storage area for solvents and chemicals and has had
most of the chemical contaminants removed by the US Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, the site has remained vacant and tax delinquent for over ten years and is a health and safety
hazard to the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, local businesses have expressed an interest in the site, if it were cleaned up and remediated;
and

WHEREAS, the New York Department of Environmental Conservation has a program called the
Voluntary Cleanup Program that allows a party who has not contributed to the contamination of a property to

remediate the site under New York State supervision and be indemnified from future action by New York State
. for envxronmental issues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Ton_awénda and Erie County submitted a joint application for the Voluntary

Cleanup Program which has been approved by New York State Department of Environmenta! Conservation;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into contracts with the New York State
and the City of Tonawanda for the purpose of participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Director of Budget and Management,
Commissioner of Environment and Planning, the County Comptroller, and the County Attorney.

Reference: Comm. 2E-33

LAURIE A. MANZELLA
Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County



EXHIBIT “A”

Map of Site
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EXHIBIT “B”
Department-Approved Work Plan(s)
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EXHIBIT “C”»
Release and Covenant Not to Sue
Unless otherwise specified in this letter, all terms used in this letter shall have the

meaning assigned to them under the terms of the Voluntary Agreement entered into between the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (the “Department™) and Erie

County and the City of Tonawanda (*“Volunteer”), Index No. B9-0583-00-08 (the “Agreement”).

The Department is pleased to report that the Department is satisfied that the Agreement’s
Work Plan(s) relative to the Envirotek I Site, located at 153 Fillmore in the City of Tonawanda
has been successfully implemented.

The Department and the Trustee of New York State’s natural resources (“Trustee”),
therefore, hereby release, covenant not to sue, and shall forbear from bringing any action,
proceeding, or suit against Volunteer and Volunteer’s lessees and sublessees, successors and
assigns, and their respective secured creditors, for the further investigation and remediation of
the Site, and for natural resource damages, based upon the release or threatened release of
Covered Contamination, provided that (a) timely payments of the amounts specified in
Paragraph VI of the Agreement continue to be or have been made to the Department, (b)
appropriate deed restrictions remain recorded in accordance with Paragraph X of the Agreement,

i 1and (¢) Volunteer and/or its’ lessees, sublessees, successors, or assigns promptly commence and

diligently pursue to completion the Work Plan providing for OM&M, if any. Nonetheless, the

| Department and the Trustee hereby reserve all of their respective rights concerning, and such

release, covenant not to sue, and forbearance shall not extend to or remedial action the
Department deems necessary:

due to migration off-Site of contaminants resulting in impacts to environmenta]
resources, to human health, or to other biota that are not inconsequential and to
off-Site migration of petroleum;

due to environmental conditions or information related to the Site which were
unknown at the time this Release and Covenant not to Sue was issued and which
indicate that the Contemplated Use cannot be implemented with sufficient
protection of human health and the environment;

due to Volunteer’s failure to implement the Agreement to the Department’s
satisfaction; or

due to fraud committed by Volunteer in entering into or implementing this
Agreement.

17
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Additionally, the Department and the Trustee hereby reserve all of their respective rights
concerning, and any such release, covenant not to sue, and forbearance shall not extend to
Volunteer nor to any of Volunteer's lessees, sublessees, successors, or assigns who cause or
allow a release or threat of release at the Site of any hazardous substance (as that term is defined
at 42 USC 9601[14]) or petroleum (as that term is defined in Navigation Law § 172[15]), other
than Covered Contamination; or cause or allow the use of the Site to change from the
Contemplated Use to one requiring a lower level of residual contamination before that use can

‘1 be implemented with sufficient protection of human health and the environment; nor to any of
. i Volunteer’s lessees, sublessees, successors, or assigns who is otherwise a party responsible

under law for the remediation of the Existing Contamination independent of any obligation that
party may have respecting same resulting solely from the Agreement’s execution.

Notwithstanding the above, however, with respect to any claim or cause of action
asserted by the Department or the Trustee, the one seeking the benefit of this release, covenant
not to sue, and forbearance shall bear the burden of proving that the claim or cause of actlon or

lany part thereof, is attributable solely to Covered Contamination.

Notwithstanding any other provision in this release, covenant not to sue, and
forbearance,

if with respect to the Site there exists or may exist a claim of any kind or nature
on the part of the New York State Environmental Protection and Spill
Compensation Fund against any party, nothing in this letter shall be construed or
deemed to preclude the State of New York from recovering such claim.

except as provided in this letter and in the Agreement, nothing contained in the
Agreement or in this letter shall be construed as barring, diminishing,
adjudicating, or in any way affecting any of the Department’s or Trustee’s rights
(including, but not limited to, the right to recover natural resources damages)
with respect to any party, including Volunteer.

nothing contained in this letter shall prejudice any rights of the Department or
Trustee to take any investigatory or remedial action it deems necessary if
Volunteer fails to comply with the Agreement or if contamination other than
Existing Contamination is encountered at the Site.

nothing contained in this letter shall be construed to prohibit the Commissioner
or his duly authorized representative from exercising any summary abatement
powers.

nothing contained in this letter shall be construed to affect the Department’s right

to terminate the Agreement under the terms of the Agreement at any time during
its implementation if Volunteer fails to comply substantially with the

18




Agreement’s terms.and conditions.

In conclusion, the Department is pleased to be part of this effort to return the Site to
productive use of benefit to the entire community.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION AND TRUSTEE OF NEW YORK STATE’S
NATURAL RESOURCES

19




Appendix “A”
(to Exhibit “C*)

Map of the Site
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Exhibit “D”

NOTICE OF AGREEMENT

This Notice ismade asof the _____ day of , 2000 by regarding
a parcel of real property located at 153 Fillmore Avenue in the City of Tonawanda, bearing Tax
‘Map Number (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, (“Volunteer™), entered into an agreemenf with
i ithe Department, Index # ( the “Agreement”), concerning the

| remediation of contamination present on the Property, which Agreement was signed by the

: | Commissioner of Environmental Conservation on ; and

4

i WHEREAS, in return for the remediation of the Property pursuant to the Agreement to
'the satisfaction of the Department, the Department will provide Volunteer and its lessees and
sublessees, successors and assigns, including their respective secured creditors, with a release,
covenant not to sue, and forbearance from bringing any action, proceeding, or suit related to the
Site’s further investigation or remediation, subject to certain reservations set forth in the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Volunteer agreed to give notice of the

' Agreement to all parties who may acquire any interest in the Property by filing this Notice with
i the Erie County Clerk,

t
i

NOW, THEREFORE, Volunteer, for itself and for its successors and assigns, declares
tithat:

1. This Notice of the Agreement is hereby given to all parties who may acquire any
interest in the Property; and
¥ 2. This Notice shall terminate upon the filing by Volunteer, or its successors and
assigns, of a termination of notice of Agreement after having first received approval to do so
from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or having terminated the
: %Agreement pursuant to its Paragraph XI1.

| 4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Volunteer has executed this Notice of Agreement by its
: 'Tduly authorized representative.

i
!
it
i
',‘.
il
1
(

Dated By:

!

i
iy




ISTATE OF NEW YORK )

; ) ss:
COUNTY OF )
f On the day of , in the year 2000, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

| satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
Ecapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
i person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

; Signature and Office of individual

: i taking acknowledgment

e ' 22




Appendix “A”

 (to Exhibit “D”)
Map of the Property
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Exhibit “E”

DEED RESTRICTION

( shall prohibit the Site from ever being used for purposes other than for the

Contemplated Use without the express written waiver of such prohibition by the Department, or

if at such time the Department shall no longer exist, any New York State department, bureau, or
other entity replacing the Department;

shall prohibit the use of the groundwater underlying the Site without treatment rendering
it safe for drinking water or industrial purposes, as appropriate, unless the user first obtains
permission to do so from the Department, or if at such time the Department shall no longer
exist, any New York State department, bureau, or other entity replacing the Department;

shall require Volunteer and Volunteer’s successors and assigns to continue in full force

and effect any institutional and engineering controls the Department requires Volunteer to put
into place and maintain; and

shall provide that Volunteer, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby
consents to the enforcement by the Department, or if at such time the Department shall no longer

Jiexist, any New York State department, bureau, or other entity replacing the Department, of the

prohibitions and restrictions that this Paragraph X requires to be recorded, and hereby covenants
not to contest such enforcement.

24




Gl-ossary of Terms

The following terms shall have the following meanings:

“ALJ”: Administrative Law Judge

“Covered Contamination”:the concentrations of Existing Contamination remaining on the Site
on the date that the Department issues the Release set forth in Exhibit “C.”

“ECL”: the Environmental Conservation Law.

“Force Majeure Event”: an event which is brought on as a result of fire, lightning, earthquake,
flood, adverse weather conditions, strike, shortages of labor and materials, war, riot, obstruction

or interference by adjoining landowners, or any other fact or circumstance beyond Volunteer’s
reasonable control.

“Day”: a calendar day unless otherwise specified.
“Department’: the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.

IRM”: an interim remedial measure which is a discrete set of activities which can be
undertaken without extensive investigation and evaluation to prevent, mitigate, or remedy
environmental damage or the consequences of environmental damage attributable to a Site.

“NL”: the Navigation Law

{“OM&M Plan™: the Department-approved work plan detailing post-remedial operation,
maintenance, and monitoring at the Site that Volunteer shall implement.

“Professional engineer”: an individual registered as a professional engineer in accordance with
Article 145 of the New York State Education Law. If such individual is a member of a firm, that
firm must be authorized to offer professional engineering services in the State of New York in
accordance with Article 145 of the New York State Education Law.

“Spill Fund’: the New York State Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund
l«“State Costs™: all the State’s expenses including, but not limited to, direct labor, fringe benefits,
indirect costs, travel, analytical costs, and contractor costs incurred by the State of New York for

‘negotiating, implementing, and administering this Agreement Approved agency fringe benefit
tand indirect cost rates will be applied.

“Termination Date”: the date upon which (i) the Release (Exhibit “C”) is issued or the
! {Department approves the final report relative to the OM&M at the Site, whichever is later; or (ii)
the Agreement terminates pursuant to Paragraph X1I. or Subparagraph XIV.A.2.

| {“Trustee”: the Trustee of New York State’s natural resources.

z | | 25
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i “Work Plan™: a Department-approved work plan, as may be modified, pertainiﬁg to the Site that
Volunteer shall implement and that is attached to this Agreement.
i
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STATE OF NEW YORK

LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY
CLERK'’S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., February 1, 2001
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: '

I HERERBY CERTIFY, That at the 4" Session.of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the

County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on the First day of February A.D., 2001, a Resolution was adopted,
of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, Erie County and the City of Tonawanda desire to remediate and prepare for reuse a
brownfield site at 153 Fillmore Avenue, in the City of Tonawanda; and

WHEREAS, the site was a former paint factory and storage area for solvents and chemicals and has had
most of the chemical contaminants removed by the US Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, the site has remained vacant and tax delinquent for over ten years and is a health and safety
hazard to the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, local businesses have expressed an interest in the site, if it were cleaned up and remediated;
and

WHEREAS, the New York Department of Environmental Conservation has a program called the
Voluntary Cleanup Program that allows a party who has not contributed to the contamination of a property to

remediate the site under New York State supervision and be indemnified from future action by New York State
for envxronmental issues; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tonawanda and Erie County submitted a joint application for the Voluntary

Cleanup Program which has been approved by New York State Depanment of Enwronmental Conscrvatxon
and .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into confracts with the New York State
and the City of Tonawanda for the purpose of participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Director of Budget and Management,
Commissioner of Environment and Planning, the County Compiroller, and the County Attorney.

Reference: Comm. 2E-33

LAURIE A. MANZELLA
Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9
W 270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2939
Phane; (716) 851-7220 « FAX: (716) 851-7226
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

May 22, 2002

Mr. Paul Kranz

Mr. Ken Swanekamp
- Erie County Department of Environment & Planning
- 95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Mr. Jason Zdrojewski
City of Tonawanda
- Engineering Department
200 Niagara Street
Tonawanda, New Yark 14150

Mr. Robert Henschel
URS

- 282 Delaware Avenueg
Buffalo, New York 14202

- Gentlemen:
183 Fillmore Ave.
No. VO0378-9

@00z

Erin M, Crofty
Commissioner

This is in response to your recent request to modify the remedial action planned
for 153 Fillmore Avenue pursuant to the Voluntary Agreement executed between the

- City of Tonawanda, Erie County and this Department.

The current remedial plan (Alternative 4) includes off-site disposal of the
stockpiled soils generated from earlier underground tank removal actions and
excavation and off- site disposal of 6 to 12 inches of surface soil underlying these piles
(the northeast area). By letter of May 17, 2002 to EnSol, Inc. this Department’s Division
of Solid and Hazardous Waste approved use of these stockpiled soils as an alternate
grading material to be used at the Town of Tonawanda land/fill. However this approval
did not include the underlying 6 to 12 inch surface soil layer as additional testing and
analysis is necessary before such a determination can be made.

In lieu of pursuing approval for use of the surface soil layer as alternate grading
material at the Town of Tonawanda landfill, URS has proposed that these soils remain
at the 153 Fillmore Avenue site and be incorporated inte the: on-site remedial plan.
This request is in part due to the scheduling of the remediation work at 153 Fillmare,
wherein salicitation of bids from prospective contractors is currently underway. Both
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this office and the New York State Department of Health have evaluated the proposed

modification for the northeast area and find the concept to be acceptable, subject to the
following considerations:

. At a minimum, 12 inches of clean cover material must be placed over the
northeast area sails,

. Cover thickness greater than 12 inches over the northeast soils is preferable.
For example, site regrading to place lesser contaminated site soils over the
northeast area soils and subsequently placing 12 inches of clean cover over the

area will provide a greater overall cover thickness and therefore reduce exposure
potential.

. Creation of a lift by consolidation of the northeast area soils and covering with a
minimum of 12 inches of clean cover material is acceptable. It is preferred that
any such lift be placed in the area of the elevated railroad embankment
bordering the back of the site, in that the embankment would help limit off-site
access to the lift area.

- Once consalidated or regraded, the northeast area soils should be covered with
a marking layer, such as construction fabric, prior to placement of clean cover
material. The layer is to work in conjunction with the site deed restriction and
soils management plan. It is to serve as an indicator during future excavations
that soils below this demarcation are contaminated and that special handling
and/or disposal may be necessary.

. Any grossly contaminated soil or wastes encountered during site remediation
must be excavated and properly dispased.

- All other elements of the remedial action outlined as Alternative 4, including deed
restriction and future soil management, remain unchzainged.

Please submit for NYSDEC and NYSDOH review and apprcval a brief letter/report and
a supporting site diagram that depicts the revisions to Alternative 4 and demonstrates
suitable adherence with the above-listed considerations.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do nat hesitate {o contact
Dr. John Hyden or me at 716/851-7220.

Since’ely,

Danlel K. King

Regicnal Hazardous Waste
Remediation Engineer

DKK/tm]

cc: Matt Forcucci
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New York State Department of Environmental cOnservahon
Division of Environmental Remediatlon, Region 8

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2988

Phone: (716) 851-7220 = FAX: (716) 851-7226

Webslte: www.dec.stats.ny.us

August 20, 2002

Mr. Jason Zdrojewski, City Engineer
200 Niagara Street
Tonawanda, NY 14150

Mr. Paul Kranz

Mr. Kenneth Swanekamp

Erie County Department of the Enviranment & Planning
95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, NY 14202

Dear Sirs: |
¢
Site Investigation/Remedial Alternatives Repont
183 Fillmore Avenue Voluntary Cleanup
DEC Project No. VO0379-9
A

This letter is in response to recent discussions relating to remediation of Tanks 1
through 4 at the referenced site, and their impact on the approved remedial plans
outlined in the Site Investigation/Remedial Altematives Report dated April 2002.

Based on laboratory analysis of the asbestos coatings on these above-ground
tanks, the coatings an Tanks 1 and 2 were properly disposed as non-hazardous waste.
However, quastions arose regarding coatings from Tanks 3 and 4 due to the presence
of trichlorofluoromethane in the coatings. Our Division of Salid and Hazardous
Materials has determnined that the ashestos removed from Tanks 3 and 4 can be
disposed as non-hazardous wasts, as applicable thresholds and criteria which could
designate the material as regulated hazardous waste were not reached. Regarding
tank interiors, disposal of the contents of the faur tanks must be based on the analytical
results characterizing these materials as hazardous or non-hazardous.

The work undentaken to decommission, clean and dispase of Tanks 1 through 4
daes not in any way change the status of the site as it relates to the State Voluntary
Clsanup Program, and should be cansidered simply an element of the site remediation
and redevelopment program. Implamantation of the above-referenced approved
remedial plan and anticipated redevelopment for the site can and should proceed.

|
[
]

AUG-28-2002 14:14 17167438870 96
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Mr. Jason Zdrojewski

Mr. Paul Kranz

Mr. Kenneth Swanekamp
August 20, 2002

Fage 2

Shauld you have any questions regarding this clarification, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 716/851-7220.

Sincerely,

Daniel K. King, P.E.

Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation
Engineer

DKKAmt

cc:  Mr. John Hyden, DEC-9
Mr. Dominic Buccilli, DEC-9
Mr. Nelsan Schnabel, DEC-9
Mr. Matthew Forcucci, DOH-Buffalo

AUC-20-2882 14:14 17167438870 S7% F.02
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Lozier Laboratories, Inc. New York State
. 5614 Water St Approved
Middlesex NY, 14507 Environmental Laboratory
Phone (716)-654-6350 # 10390
Fax (716)-554-4114
]
Preparod for: ExpressLaon. Laocratory Number: 1728¢
8511 Waizr S wadlesex NY 14507
Report Date:  2/5:22C2
ExpressLab Client: SLC Environmentai Services
295 Mill Sireet Sample
Lockport, NY 14094 Information
Altention: Jerry Jones Date Received at Lozier:  7/26/2002
Date Received at ExpressLab: 7/26/2C02
Client PO Number: 02-074-2 Sample Date: 7/2472C02
Client Project Number: Sampled By: Chent
Cllent Customer and Site: Fillmore Ave. Matrix: Sohd/Liquid
Lozter Sample 1D: 17989--5 17889--5
ExpressLab Sample ID: £2428 52427
Client Sample ID: FIL-BTF-1 FIL-AST-1 Method Analysis
Parameter Units Number Date
TCLP Arsenic <Q 205 <0.005 ma/t £23A 50108 £/5:2002
TCLP Selenium <2.005 0.007 ma/!l ==X 50106 3:2:2602
TCLF Cadmium <Q 01 <0.001 mgil  Z7A 33108 3:3/2002
TCLP Chromium <0.003 <0.003 mg/!  EFAG010B 81512002
TCLF Banum 0.068 0.016 mg/l  EFA 50108 8/5/2002
TCLP Siver <0 008 <0.005 ma/l  EFA 6010B 87812002
TCLP Lead 0.096 <0.003 mg/t  EPA 50108 8/5/2002
TCL® Mercury <0 002 <0.002 mg/! EFA 7470 31172002
Lozier Sample 1D: 17R89-.7 17889--8
ExpressiLab Sanple ID: 52428 52429
Cliant Samp! 1D: FIL-AST-2 FIL-AST-3
Method Analysis
Parameter Units Number Date
TCLP Arsenic <0.005 <0.005 ma/l  EFA8010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Selenium 0.012 <0 005 mg/l  EPAB0108 8/5/2002
TCLP Cadmium <0.001 <0.001 mg/l  EPA 80108 8/5/2002
TCLP Chromium <0.003 <0.003 mg/l  EFAB010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Barum 0.045 0.017 mg/l.  EPAB010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Siver <0.005 <0.00¢ mg/l.  EPAB010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Lead 0.016 <0.003 mg/! EFAEQ10B £/512002
TCLP Mercury <0 002 <0 002 mag/t S2A 7470 87112002
PAGE: 2 of 3

ELAP AFPRQVED LAB # 10390
NELAP APPROVED LAB #NY 01051

<
Approved By: /é//
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Lozier Laboratories, Inc. New York State
5611 water St. Approved
Middlesex NY. 14507 Environmental Laboratory
Phone (716)-654-6150 # 10330

Fox (716}-554-4114

Prepared for: ExpressLab. inc Laboratory Number: “TERIY
611 Water St , Midalesex, NY 14507
Report Date:  3,3.2302
ExpressLab Client: SLC Environmentai Services
2395 Mill Street Sample
Lockport, NY 14094 Information
Attention: Jerry Jones Date Received at Lozier:  7/28/2002
Date Received at ExpressLab: 7/25/2002
Client PO Number: 02-074.2 Sample Date: 7/24/2002
Client Project Number: - Sampled By: Chent
Client Customer and Site: Fillmare Ave. Matrix: Sohd/Licuie
Lozier Sample ID: 17889--9 17889--10
ExpressLab Sample ID: 52430 52431
Client Sample ID: FIL-Pipe FiL-VES-S Method Analysis
Parameter Units Number Date J
TCLP Arsenic <0 005 <0.005 mg/ E>23 20108 3/5:2002
TCLP Selenium 0013 0.01 mg/l =7~ 30108 2/272502
TCLP Cagmium o.0Nn <Q.001 mal 5530108 3:5/2002
TCLP Chromium <0 003 <0.003 mg/l EFAZ0108 8/512002
TCLP Banum 0.065 3.6 mg/!l  EFA8010B 8/8/2002
TCLP Siiver <0.005 <0.005 mg/l  EPA 80108 81512002
TCLP Lead 0.199 0.885 mag/l  EPAS010B 8512002
TCLP Mercury <0.002 <0,002 mg/) EPA 7470 8/112002
Lozier Sample 1D: 17889--11
Expressiab Sanple ID: 52432
Chent Samp! ID: FIL-VES-N
Method Analysis
Parameter Units Number Date
TCLP Arsenic <0 005 mg/l  EFA6010B 8/572002
TCLP Selenium 0.009 mg/l  EFA 80108 8/5/2002
TCLP Cadmium <0.001 mg/l.  EPA 60108 81512002
TCLP Chromium <0.003 mg/  EPAB6010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Barium 408 mg/t  EPA 60108 B/2/2002
TCLF Silver <0.005 ma/l EPa 80108 2/5/2002
TCLP Lead 0.006 mg/l EFA6010B 8/512002
TCL® Mercury <0.002 ma/t ==a 7470 &/112CC2
PAGE: 3 of 3

4
ELAP APPROVED LAB # 10330 noproved By o 2

NELAP APPROVED LAB # NY 0105! 7
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Lozier Laboratories, Inc.

5611 Water St.
Middicscx NY, 14507
Phone {716)-654-6350
Fax (716)-554-4114

New York State

Approved
Environmental Laboratory

# 10390

Prepared for: ExpressLat. Inc. Laporatary Number: 17239
2611 Water St.. Middlesex, NY 14507
Report Date: 322002
ExpressLab Chent; SLC Envircnmentai Services
295 Mill Street Sample
Lockport, NY 14094 Information
Altention: Jefry Jones Date Received at Lozler:  7/25/2002
Date Received at ExpressLab:  7/26/2002
Client PO Number: 02-074-2 Sample Date: 7/24/2002
Clhient Project Number: - Sampled By: Chent
Client Customar and Site: Fillmore Ave. Matrix: Solid/Liguid
Lozier Sample 1D: 17888--1 17389--2
ExpresslLab Sample 1D. 52422 52423
Client Sample 1D: Fii-mOP-1 FIL-CT-1 Method Analysis
Parameter Steei Hopper Crushed Tank Units Number Date
TCLP Arsenic <3.005 <0.005 ma/l  EFA 20108 27512002
TCLP Selenium 0.02a 0.0C% mg/  EPA 30108 8/5/2002
TCLP Cadmium <0 001 <0 001 mgt  E-A 30108 $/£/2002
TCLF Chromium <G 003 <0.003 ma/l  EFA 30108 8/5/2002
TCLP Barium 0387 0019 mg/l  EFA&0108 27512002
TCLP Silver <0 005 <0.00% my/l  EFA 30108 8/5/2002
TCLP Lead <0 003 <0.003 mgN  EPAS010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Mercury <0 002 <0002 mg/t €A 7470 8/1/2002
Lozier Sample ID: 17339--3 17889--4
Expresslab Sanpie ID: £2424 52425
Chent Samp! 1D: FIL-ST1 FIL-TF-1
Method Analysis
Parameter Units Number Date
TCLP Arsenic <0.005 <0.005 mgh  EPA 60108 81512002
TCLF Selenium 0.008 0.008 mg/l EFA&010B 3/5/2002
TCLP Cadmium <0.001 <0.001 mg/l  EFPAB6010B 81512002
TCLP Chromium <0.003 <0.003 ma/  EFA6010B 8/5/2002
TCLP Barium 0.405 0014 ma/l EPA 30108 8/5/2002
TCLP Silver <0.005 <0.005 ma/t  EPAB010B 8/5/2002
TCLF Lead 113 <0.003 mgl EFA 80108 81212002
TCLP Mercury <0.002 <0.002 mg/) EFA 7470 87112002
PAGE: 1 of 3
ELAP APPROVED LAB # 10390 Approved By ,4.7_://5_7 P_/

NELAP APPROVED LAB # NY 01051
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Lozier Analytical Group

5611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227
Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax:  5§85-354-4114

ELAP# 11369

LABORATORY REPORT - PCB's by 8082 |

_J

1

Cust SLC ENV, SERVICE PO Number:
Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number 02-074-2
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:
Ann:  JERRY JONES Project Site: FILLMORE AVE.
Phone  433-0776 Lab Director: M
FAX  433-0802 Nicholas Tedesche

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type: Detection Limits in small print

Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/kg ppd Extraction Mcthod: 3550 Sonication
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8082 GC with ECD
Ssmple ID (LAB) 52422
Sample ID#1(CUST) FIL-HOP-1
Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix SOLID
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07/24/02  9:30
Date Received 07/26:02  8:15
Date Analyzed 07/29/02
Date Reported 07/30/02
Results  Der Limit®
Aroclor 1016 < DL(U) 16.7’
Aroclor 1221 < DL(U) 16.7
Aroclor 1232 < DL(U) 16.7.
Aroclor 1242 < DL(U) 16.7
Aroclor 1248 < DL(U) 16.7
Aroclor 1254 < DL(U) 16.7
Aroclor 1260 < DL(U) 16.7

< DL{U)=analyzed but not detected
L-csumated value
B=analvtc found in blank

E=cxceed calibration range

* DL = Detaction Limit

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEA; PCB

PAGE 1




AUG-85-2082 11:28

7165544114

¢

Lozier Analytical Group

5611 Water St.
Middlesex, NY 14507

i
")

U

Phone: 800-843-5227
Fax: 585-554-4114

“’ ELAP# 11369

| LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8081

| Cust
Address: 295 MILL ST.

SLC ENV. SERVICE

LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094

PO Number:

Project Cust:

Project Number 02-074-2

A [

Detection Limits® =
*Sce Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB)
Sample ID#1(CUST)
Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Dute Received

Date Analyzed

Dute Reported

Gama BHC
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Endrin
Methoxychlor

< DL(U)=analyecd but not detected
L =esnmated valug
B=1nalyte found in blank

E=exceed calibration range

* DL = Detection Limit

Results in bold type: Detection Limmts in small print

Atn:  JERRY JONES Project Site: FILLMORE AVE.
Phone  433-0776 Lab Director: ,/%’-q
FAX 433.0802 Nicholas Tedesche
= e — — ]
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
Results shown arc:  Pesticides W

Extraction Method:
Analysis Method:

Soil=ug/kg ppb

Water=ug/L ppb
52422

FIL-HOP-1

SOLID
JERRY JONES
7/24/02
7/26/02
7/29/02
7/30/02
Results
<DL(U)
<DL(U)
<DL(U)
<DL(U)
<DL(U)

8:15

Det Limlt®
0.1
0.2
0.2
0.2
20

ANALYSIS PERFORMED ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid Extraction
EPA 8081 GC ECD

“:_

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

RPTB080 |

PAGE 1



~UG-9S-20a2

11:31

7.e23%44114

I

Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 800-843-3227
Fax:

5611 Water St.
Middlesex, NY 14507

L ==

585-554-4114

| ELAP# 11369
' LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8260 |
= S —— =
rEust SLC ENV.SERVICE PO Number: ‘l
Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number 02-074-2 {
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:
Atm:  JERRY JONES Project Site: FILLMORE AVE.
Phone 433-0776 B Lab Director: ﬁz”’-\
| FAX  433-0802 Nicholas Tedesche

B

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

=

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print

Detection Limits® =
*See Individual Limit

Sample 1D (LAB)
Sample ID#1(CUST)
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Date Received

Date Analyzed

Date Reported

Vinyl Chloride
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methy! ethyl ketone
Chloroform
1,1-Dichloropropene

Carbon Tetrachloride

1.2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorgethene
Benzenc
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

< DU(U)= analyzed but not detected

L~ csnmated value
B=analyte found in dlank
E=exzeed e3libration range
i= < pgl but > MDL

Soil=ug:kg pob
Water=ug/L ppb

i
'FIL-HOP-1
, i
L l
1SOLID
,JERRYJONES
07/24/021 09:30
g 2
| 07/26/02' 08:15
i‘mmTozT ' '“}
07/31/02 i

sz |
}
/
30 |

Resulu Du Limit*
<DLy [ 20
[DLO) | 20
[<DL(V)

o
’@IZL(U) N
<DL(U) ( 2.0|

DI ] oy

Results shown arc:
Extraction Method:
Analysis Method:

|<DL(U) | 20
1<DL(U) W T 20
;<DL(LTr 20]
[OL 7 T 20
ET Y

ETONIT

L * DL = Detection Limit
| _

"RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

Volatle Organic Analytes
EPA 3030 Purge & Trap
EPA 8260 GC/MS

‘__—h__j—[
——
= ———




AUG-B5~-2002 11:34

71653441 14

o
0

|

.;
L —— )

5611 Water bt

Yiddlesex. NY 14507

~ Lozier Analytical Group

Phnne: 300-843-5237
Fax: 3855544114

ELAP# 11369

LABORATORY

REPORT - 8270 TCLP

|

Cust
! Address: 295 MILL ST.

SLC ENV. SERVICE

LOCKPORL, N.Y, 14094

PO Number:

Ozgject Numhe: 020742

Priyeer (Cust:

FILLMORE AVE.

Am:  JERRY JONES I'rojcct Site:

Ynone 433.0776 Lab Direvtor: /4

FAX  433-D802 Nikholas Tedesche

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

) - B —=

Results 1n bold type: Detestion Lruts in small print Resulls shown ars:  TCLL 8279 Comipounds ;

Detecuon Lumi* = Wates—g/L ppn extraction Method:  EPA 3510 Liguid-T iquid

“See Individual Tt Amlysis Method: EPA RN QCMS

Sample 1D (L.AB) | 5wz T

Sample TD41(CUST) ,fi-"m—nov-_l i

Sample ID#2(CUST) ! ! i

Matrix ’_SFL[D '

Samplad By JERRY JONES

Date Sampled 07/24/02 09:30

Date Recelved 07/26/02 . 0818

Datc Analvzed _01/3.1102' |

Dulc Reported [ osr01/02] 1

Results Du( Limier

1-Metbvlphenol <DL(U) | 00w

3&4-Methylphenol - DL(U) { cal

Hexachlorobenzene < DL(U) "0.050

Mexachblorobutadicne <DL(V) v

Hexachloroeihane <DL(U) 0.050

Nitrobenzene <bLy) | - 0.030

Prurachlarnphenol ~ DL{U} 0.050

Pyridine "\' DL() | 0.030

2.4,5-1ricblarephenol <DL(U) | wwu

2.4.6~Trichlnvaphenal <DL 0.050

2.4-Dintirotoluene < NT.(1N naso

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <oLY 0.050

" DL = Detaction Limit Page 1
| RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM |

AUG-BS-2082 11:37

P. 324



o

AUG-85-2002

SUG-85-2882 11:36

7T1€5544114

8611 Water St

ELAPU 11369

Middlesex, NY 14507 Fux:

Phune: B00-843-3227
585-354d4114

M\ Lozier Analytical Group |
‘_

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8151

Cust SLC ENV.SERVICE
Address: 295 MILL ST.
LOCKPORT, N.V. 14094

PO Number:

Project Cust
Project Sile:

Project Number 02.074-2

FI.LVMORE AVE. |

Al JERRY .JTONES ,
Phone  473-0776 Lab Director: ﬁ
| TAX 423-0802 Nicholas Tedesche

N———
—

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Detecrion Linuts® =

¢See Individual Limit

< DL{UMunulvzed but not deteored
L2eshmatml valua
O=anaiyts found in blsak

E=cxceed callhriian manpr

L * DL = Dctection Limit

Kesults in beld type; Detection Zimils ki yinall print
Seil~ug’kz ppb
water=ug/L ppb

Extaction Maethexl.
Analysis Method.,

Sample ID (LAB) 52422
Sample IDA1(CUST) FIL HOP-1
Sample ID®RCUST)
Muliix SOLID
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Date Sampled U7/24/02  9:30
Dare Recelved 07:26/02  8:15

| vate Analyzed 08/02/02
Narc Reported 08/02/92

Rasuits Out Limit?

Dleamba < DLW 0.2
24D < DL(L) v
Slivex <DIL(17) J.5
45T < DL{U) 0

‘ ANALYSIS PERFORMED ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

EPA 3151 GC with ECD

8151

L

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

PAGE 1

11:39
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ALG-BS-20B2 11:38

7165%44114

e

ELAP4 11369

5611 water St
Middlesax, NY 14507

Lozier Analytical Group

Plione: R00-843-5227
Fav: 5855544114

Address: 295 MILL ST.
Atn:  JERRY JONES

Phore 4130776
FAX  433-us0l

Cust SLC ENV, SERVICE

LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094

" LABORATORY REPORT - MISC

PO Number:
Project Nuwnber 02-974-2
Project Cust:

Pigject Site: FLLLMORE AVE.

Datc FAXED: 51422
Lab Director

/A

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST'RESULTS

B

Rosults 1n bald lype

Jgnitubility:
Corrosivity:

Reactivity:

< LU= analy7ed hut not deietizd
L= cstimated valuc

A=4naly ¢ found in blank

E=exceed salyhmrion range

Deica ticr Limits = Woter=ma'L o PPM

Soil=mg/Kg or PPM

Sampie ID (LAR) [ sun |
Sample LD#L(LUST) (FIL-110P- ]
Sumple ID#2(CUST) ! N |
Matrx [SULID T
Sampted By [JERRY JONES |
Dale Sampled l 012402 0D:30
Datc Heecived Wb/a_.sﬂ
Date Analyzed lmo"if

Date Reportei 08/0 i'/bz'l__ [

Nugalive , No flagh to 140F/60C

pH=8.69

Sullide: <20 PPM
Cyanide: <20IMM

=

—RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM _

AUG-85-2002 11:41

ul

~J
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RUG-05-2002 11:38 7183544114

B Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 800-843-3227
Fax:  485.554.4114

5611 Water St

Middicsex, NY 14507

ELAPY 11369 _
" LABORATORY REPORT - MISC
TCusz SLC ENV.SERVICE P() Number:
I Address: 295 MIT.L ST, Droject Number 02-073.2 |
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14054 Project Cust: :

Arm: JERRY JONES Project Site- FILLMORE AVE.

Date FAXED: 52423
Prone  433.0776 lab Director %_r e

FaX 423-0802 L

| SAMPLF. DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

| Resulo i bold rype
Detectlon Nimis —  Water—me L or PPM!
Sod=mg¥.g or PPM

Sampie 1D (LaB) s [
Sample IDAL(LUB L) FTT-CT-1 |
Sample ID¥2(CUST) . ) N
Matrix 'LIQUIL _
Sumipled Dy JERRY JONES
Date Sympled [ 07724/02] " 09:45
Date Reccived | 07/26/02]  08:15
Date Analyzed Som3omel
Date Reported rowor02] T
| S
Ignitability: Negative , N» Nash 1o 140F/60C
Corrustvity: pH-8.03
Reactivity: Sulllde: <20 PPM

Cyanjde: <20 PPM

< DL{V) - analyzed but not detected
' = pruoaic) value
Bmin3iy1 fwnd in Mank

Eecazsed audration range

B

{
o
)
N
(SR
'

. ' RESUL‘ISWHEN‘YUWANT THEM

AUG-B5-2002 11:42

P.58



AUG-85-2082 11:36 71653544114

8611 Water St
Miduleser, NY 14507

ELAPZ 11360

M Lozier Analytical Group
e ‘

Phoae: 800-841-3227

Fax:  SR5.554-4114

~ LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8151

Cust SLC ENV.SERVICE
Addrese: 295 MILL ST.
LOCKPORT, N.V. 141194

PO Nuraber:
Project Numb2r 02.074-2
Project Cust:

Project Site: FIT.T MMORE AVE.

At JERRY JONFES
F
Phone 4?3077, Lab Duector: V4
FAX  433-0802 Nicholas Tedesche
- N . B — —l
[ SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |
1tesults 1n bold type; Detectien Linnits sl prinr ‘
Detechion T imite® = Soil=ug/ke ppd Bxuaction Mithid. §151
*See Tndividual Limit Water=uz/L ppd Analysis Methud.  EPA 8151 GC with ELY
Sample ID (LAB) 52423
Sumple IDHI(CUST) FIL-CT-1
sample ID{RCUST)
Matrix LIQUID
Sarapled By JFERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07/24/02  9:45
Date Recelved 07/726/02  8:15
Date Anaty«cd 08/02/02
Dute Reported 08/02,02
{l Rezulls Dst Limic*
| Dlcamba <DL 0.5,
| 24-D < DL(V) 55
Silvex <DLL) 0.5
24,51 < DL(V) 0y
<~ DLEU)~analyzed but not dutected
L=cslimolad value
8 anulvic found in blank
E-axceed CANMMANAN My
ANALYSIS PERFORMLD ON TCLM EX I RACT {(WATER).
* DL = Detection Limit
| RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM ]

PAGE |

AUG~@5-~2092 11:39

L]
£
~)
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1

ALG-0S-2002 11:34 7163S44114
’.— ! . . 13 Z G
@B Lozier Analytical Group
} 611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227
I Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax: 585-554<41)14
|__ELAP4 11769 _ _
LABORATORY REPORT - 8270 TCLP
F-(;usl SLC ENV. SERVICE PO Number.
Address: 293 VI L ST Pryjed Number 02-074-2 ‘
I.OCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project LCust: ,
Atm:  JERRY JONES Iroject Site: FILLMORE AVE. i
prone  433-0776 Lab Dircclor. %,"— |
FAX  433-0802 Nic6las Tedesche |
: = R ' ]
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS ;
4 i
|

| Detecnon Timifx® =
*Sce Individual Lymat

sample ID (LAB)
Sample ID#1{CUST)
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Mairix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Nate Received

Date Analvzed

Date Reported

2-Merhyviphenn!
3&4-Metbhylpaenol
Hexachlarobenzene
Hexachiorobutadiene
Ilexachloroethane
Nltrobeoseye
Pentachlorophenol
Pyruline
2,1.5-Triehlorophenol

2.4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Nindirntoluenc
1.4 Dichlorobenzone

Wates~ras L ppm

Recults 1n bold rype; Detection Lmirs in swuil prnt

Results shown arc:
Bxmaction Methed:

Analysis Melhld.

TTTR433
[FIL-CT-1
QU [ |
JJLRRY JONES
TRYR402 | 09:45]
T0726/02)  08:15
T9731/02| 7
1 08/01/02

Regults  Det Limit®
DL | 008
< DL(if) j 0100
l/—DL'(U_)' 0.050
i~ DLI) 0020
[“DL(U) | uoso
(< DL0)

i< DL{V)
<DL(U) | 0050
<DL)
ZpL{v)
<DLy |
< DL(U)

TCLP 8270 Compounds
EPA 3510 1 iquid-Liquid
FPA 8270 GCMS

Page 1

* DL = Detsction Limit

L _

RESULTS WHEN YQU YWANT THEM

AUG-85-2002

11:37

()
n
r

P.3S

g



SUG-95-2002  11:31

h
m

--2T744114 = =<

ELAP#11369

5611 VWater St.
Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax:

B Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 800-843-5227
585-534-4114

L

LABORATORY

REPORT - TCLP 8260 |

Cust SLC ENV.SERVICE
Address: 295 MILL ST.

LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094
Aun:  JERRY JONES

Phone  433-0776
FAX 433-0802

PO Number:

Project Number 02-074-2

Project Cust:

Project Site: ~ FILLMIORE AVE.

B Lab Director: %—

Nicholas Tedesche

 S—

L

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |

Results in bold rype; Detcction Limits in small print

Detection Linuts® = Soil=ug’kg ppb

*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 52413 T

Sample ID#1(CUST) 'FIL CT-1 \

Sample ID#2(CUST) ' | |

Matrly ’LIQUID D

Sampled By TERRY JOV?Emg !

Date Sampled
Date Received
Date Analyzed
Date Reported

Vinyl Chloride
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methyl ethyl ketone
Chloroform
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1.2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Benzene
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzence
Hexachlorobutadiene
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc
< DL{U)= analyzed but not detected
L= cstimated vaiuo
Beanalyte found in blank
E=cxceed calibration range
J= < pgl but>MDL

* DL = Detection Limit

Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes
Extraction Mcthod: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap

1707/24/02]  09:45
707/26/02] 08:15 |

| 073002] |
- 07/31/02 |

Results Det Limit*
}<DL(U) 20
<DLT) | 29
<DL(U) | 20|
<pL(U) | 20
<DLU) | 20
|<DL(U) 2.0
|<DL(U) O | 20|
<DL(U) 20
<L) | 20
<DL(U) | 20
|<DL(U) | 20
I<DL(U’)j 20l
<DL(L') ] 2.0}

L

~ RESULTS YOU WANT THEM




SUG-25-2002 11:28 71€5544114 5 s
Lozier Analytical Group
5611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227
- Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax:  585-554-4114
ELAP¥ 11369 |
' LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8081
—
Cust SLC ENV. SERVICE PO Number:
Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number 02-974-2
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:
Amn:  JERRY JONES Project Site: FILLMIORE AVE.
Phone  433-0776 Lab Director: %
FAX  423-0802 Nichofas Tedesche

_ SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Detection Limits®* =

“Sce Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB)
Sample ID#1(CUST)
Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Date Received

Date Analyzed

Date Reported

Gama BHC
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Endrin
Methoxychlor

< DL({U)=analyzed but not detected
L-estimated value
B-dnalyte found 1n blank

E=cxceed calibration range

* DL = Detection Limit

( Results in bold type: Detection Limits in small print

Results shown are:
Extraction Mcthod:

Analysis Method:

Soil=ugkg ppb
Water=ug/L ppb

52423
FIL-CT-1

LIQUID
JERRY JONES
7/24/02
7/26/02
7/29/02
7/30/02
Results
<DL(U)
<DL(U)
< DL(U)
<DL(U)
<DL(U)

8:15

Det Limit*
0.1
0.2
0.2
0.2
2.0

ANALYSIS PERFORMED ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

Pesticides
EPA 3510 Llquid/Liquid Extraction

EPA 8081 GCECD

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

RPTB080

PAGE 1



11:26

—_—

SUG-8S-2002

71€5544114

u

(W]
U

T

ELAP# 11369

Lozier A;z_glytial Group

5611 Water St.
Middlesex, NY 14507

Phoae: 800-843-5227
Fax: §85-S544114

LABORATORY REPORT - PCB's by 8082

Cust SLC ENV.SERVICE

Address: 295 MILL ST.
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094

Attn:  JERRY JONES

Phone  433-0776

FAX 433-0802

e ——

PO Number:

Project Number 02-074-2
Project Cust:
Project Site: FILLMORE AVE.

Lab Director:

Nicbz]as Tedesche

o

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type: Detection Limits in small print

Detection Limits® =
*Sce Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB)
Sample 1ID#1(CUST)
Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Date Received

Date Analyzed

Date Reported

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

< DL(U)=analvzed but not detected
L=cstimated value

B=analyte found in blank
E=cxceed cuhibrauon range

* DL = Detection Limit

Oil=ug/kg (ppb)

52423

FIL-CT-1

LIQUID
JERRY JONES
07:24/02  9:45
07/26/02  8:15
07/29/02

07/30/02

Rosults  Det Limit®
< DL(U) 500.0
< DL(V) 500.0
< DL(U) 500.0
< DL(V) 500.0
< DL(U) 500.0
< DL(U) 500.0
< DL(U) 500.0

—_—

L _

PAGE 1

Extracuon Method: 3580 Waste Dilution

Analysis Mcthod:

EPA 8082 GC with ECD

PCB

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM







ALG-05-2082 11:39

7165344114

ELAPH 11368

Lozier Analyzzcal Group

2611 Water St
Middiesex, NY 14507

Phoner X00-843-5227
Fax:  §35-554-4114

b
N
)
U

=

LABORATORY REPORT - MISC

{ Cust

SLC ENV.SERVICL
Address: 295 MILL ST.
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094

PO Number:

L'rojcct Number 02-074-2

Project Cust:

Project Sile.  FILLMORE AVE.

Atn: JERRY JONES

Dale FAXED 32424
Phone 4450776 Lab Director %—‘—“
FAX 230802

A

| SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Matnix

{ Reeuits 1o bold type
Detectiop Limix =

Watermeg L or PPM

Sol™mz/Kg or PPM

Sample 1V {LAB)
Sample IDK(CUST)
Sample [D32(CUST)

Saiupled Dy

Darte Suipled)
Nare Received
Dutr Aaly ced
Date Reportod

'mmv JONES — J

! 07/24/02
07/26/02

——

10:00
08:15 |

‘_ ey |
1 07/30/02 J

o

|

Negative , No Nash to 140F/60C

]

Tgnitabllity:
Carrasivity: pH=7.66
Reactivily: Sulfige: <20PM

Cyanide: < 20 PPM
< DL{U» anslyzed but ner getectcs
1= euvmiyizd vglue
£24nalyie teonain hitank
C=cxcced cahdranon rangs

RESULTS WREN YOU WANT THEM

ARUG-BS-2822

11:42

.59

oy



AUG-95-2802 11:36 7165544114

§611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227
Middies»r, NY 14507 FPax: 5$85-5544114

e Lozier Analytical Group

ELAP# 11169

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8151

| Cust  SLCENV.SERVICE PO Nurnber
| Address: 298 MILL ST. Project Number 02-074-2

i LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Praject Cust:

| Awr  JERRY JONES Project Site:  FILLMORE AVE.

331.0776 Lab Direcror: 9’1/‘

Phone

Nicholas Tedesche

FAX 451-0802

_SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Keswts i bold type; Uetectian Limuts 1 small print

Detecliun Linuls ® - Soil=ug’kg ppb Txtraction Mzthod: §151
“Sce [adividual Limt Watzr=ug/L ppb Analyns Mcthod: EPA 8151 CC with ECD
Sample ID (LAB) §2424
Sample ID#1(CUST) TIL-ST-1
Sample LD*2CUST)
Matrix SOLID
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07/24/02  10:00
Date Recelved 07/26/02  8:19
Date Apnalyzed U¥/02/02
NDate Reporled 08’02/02
Reyulty  Det Limit
Dicatba N DL as
I 240 ZDLIL) 05
Silvex < NI ns
2,45-T < DL(U} 3.5

% DL{UY=analyred bui not detestzd
| =rcrimared vahie

8-analyre fsund in hiank

Bzcraced caltbvation rangs

ANALYSIS PERFORMFN ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

" UL = Detection Limit

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

PAGL 1

AUG-05-2002 11:48



AUG-BS-2002 1:3 71€3%4a4114

. Lozier Analytical Group

Puone: 800-841-4227

5611 water St

Middlesex, NY 14507 Fay: 584354174

(]
&
(1
"

(‘ | ELAP4 11369
- :
" LABORATORY REPORT - 8270 TCLP
Cust SLCENYVY.SERVICE PO Number:
Acddress: 295 MIOT.1. 8T, Projsct Number 02-074-2
T.OCKPORT. N.X. 14094 Projzct Cust:

Angn: JERRY JONES Projcct Site: FITLMORE AVE.

433-0776 T ah Director: ’%/—\

Nic_h(ffas Tedesche

Il Phone
| FAX  433-0802

SAMPLE, DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold tvpe, Detacron Lirm:s in suzll print Recults shonm arr TC1.P 3270 Compounds
wateT e L ppm Fuasien Method.  EPA 2510 Liqmd-liqud
Axalyss Mothod: EPA 8270 GCAIS

Desectdon Limie® -
*See Tudividual Lumit

sample ID (LAR) TSk
Sample IDAL(CUST) FST-I
Sample IN2(CTIST) ) | _]
Matrix SOLD | |
Sampied By JERRY JONES |
Datc Sampled ‘- 07724/03 10: UU’
Dute Recefved _ﬂ’l_/?_m i 08:15
Dote Analyzed 1 0773103] !
Date Reported !_ilf_lrrn‘zg_ __Ji

il Reautn Dot Limit*

2-Methylphenul _f DL(Uj | 0.050]
3&a-Methylphenol 1< DL(U) 0.'35(
He cachlorobenzenc < DL(U) an80]
Hexachlorobutadiene |<DL(U) LUy | 0o0s|
Hexachloroetbane 1< BL(L) o
Nltrobenzene DL(U) 00f0
Pentachlorophenol i< <DL (U') 0.050]
Pyrhline |f [ZDLU) | www
2,4,5-Trichlorophenu! ‘<DL(U) [~ _o_.g_sﬂ'
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol l<DIan 0.050
2,4-Dinitrutviuene )’~ DL(U) m{
1,4-Dichlorobenzene L_< DL ___M
* DL = Detaclion Limil Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT TNHEM

RUG-95-2082 11:37

(]



AUG-0S-2982 11:2%9

71633544114

!
H

ELAP# 11369

5611 Water St.
Middlesex, NY 14507

Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 800-843-5227
Fax: 585-554-4114

”’7

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8081

Cust SLC ENV.SERVICE PO Number:

Address: 295 MILL ST.

LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:

Attn: JERRY JONES

Phone  433-0776
FAX 433.0802

Project Number: 02-074-2

Project Sitc: FILLMORE AVE.

Lab Director: #//‘
.\'ﬁmolas Tedesche

I

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:
Detection Limits™ = Soil=ug/kg pnb Extraction Method:
*Sce Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppbd Analysis Method:
Sample ID (LAB) 52424
Sample ID#1(CUST) FIL-ST-1
Sample ID#2CUST)
Mutrix SOLID
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 724/02
Date Received 7/26/02  8:15
Date Analyzed 7/29/02
Date Reported 7/30/02
Results  Det Limit*
Gama BHC <DL(L) 0.1
Heptachlor <DL(U) 0.2
Heptachlor Epoxide <DL(U) 0.2
Endrin <DL(U) 0.2
Methoxychlor <DL(U) 2.0

< DL(U)=anolyzed but not detected
L=estimated value
B=analyte found in blank

E=exceed calibration range

ANALYSIS PERFORMED ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

* DL = Detection Limit

Pesticides
EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid Extraction

EPA 8081 GCECD

|

(.t

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM T RPTB080

PAGE 1






AUG-25-2BB2 11:39

7165544114

Ir

2

|
l
L

5611 Water St
Middleyea, NV 14507

Lozier Analytical Group

Ploue: 800-843-3227
Fax:  385-554-4114

ELAT# 1136V

LABORATORY REPORT - MISC

b

[ Cus SLCENV. SERVICE
| Address: 295 MILL ST.

LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14194

PO Number:

Preoject Numher 02-074-3

Project Cust

FILLMORE AVE.

Corrosivity:

Reactlvity:

< DLW snalyzed but not detested
L= acumated value

D=3nalvic found in dlunk

R=exceed calibration range

pH~6.08

Sulfide: < 20 PPM
Cyanide: <20 PPM

A JERRY.JONES Project Site: .
Date FANED: 52425 .
FPhone  433-0776 Lab Dirzctor ﬁ'/- i
FAX  433-0807 [
. . o
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |
Resulie in hold ype 1
Detection Lamits = Warer=mypT. v PPM ‘
Suil-mg/Kg ar '™
Sample ID (LAB) v SIS T
Sample 1(CTST) ! -TF-1 ._J
Sample 102 (CUST) P ]
Marrix S_LIQUm L l
Sampled Ry JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07!277071"'%_’
Dare Recelvud _-&26{02 08:1_'5"
Data Analyzed 07/3003
Date Reported 4_0‘8?'01/021 T
Lenitabilivy: Negative . No flash 10 140F/60C

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THER

AUG-PS-2002 11:42



AUG-85-2082

11:40

RUG-9S-2@22 11:37 7165544114
== _,
. ’ 4 o |
M0 Lozier Analytical Group
! 5611 Warer St. : Phonc: ¥00-843.5227
| Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax: 5853544114
ELAP# 11369 .
ryn - i
' LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8151 |
—— —— —
| Cust  SLCFENV.SERVICE PO Number |
| Addiess. 295 MILL ST, Project Nirmber: 020712 ,'
ILOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Projert {lust: |
Am:  JBKRRY JONES Project Site: FILLMORF AVE. ]
2 ( o
Phnne 431 0776 I.ab Dirsctor: F
FAX ~ 135-0802 Nicholas Tedesche
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |
Teesults in beld 1ypes Detection Limits in small print
Detection Limits® = Soill=ug’kg prd Fxtract:on Method: 8141
*Sec Individual Limut Warer=ug/L ppb Analysis Method:  EPA R151 GC with ECD
| Sample D (LAR) 52424
il Sample [DSCUST) FIL-TF-1
| Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix LIQLID
Sampled Ry JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07:2dm2  10:30
il Mute Received 0726102 8:15
E’f Dato Analky U¥/2/02
| Date Reported 08/02/02
( Results Dt Lunie
| Dicamba < DL 0.5
24-D <DL{L} u.s
Silvex < DI (1) 0.5
.4,5-T <bLIU) s
% DUU)wanalyzeq sut mar astecien
f=estimeled velue
B-onalyle round in blany
Preweead walbision range
ANALYSIS FERFORMED ON TCLP FXTRACT (WATER).
f * DL = Detection | init
L RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM ]
PAGC 1



AUG-25-28B2 11:34

71833

a4q114

.i
| |

5611 Walcr St
NMiddleses, NY 14507

Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 30N-843-5227

Fax: 8855544114

ELAP* 11369 _
LABORATORY REPORT - 8270 TCLP B
Cast SLC ENV. SERVICT, PO Numbcr: -
Address: 295 MILL ST. I'rojcct Number 02-074-2
LOCKPORI, N.Y. 14094 Project Cusi: |
Aw: JERRY JONES Project Site.  FILLMORE AVE. ,
— 4L
Phonc  433-0776 Lab Dircelor: ﬁ/- :.l
FAX  433-D802 Nichol#§ Tcedesche [

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Datection Limits? =
*See Individua Linit

Sample LD (LAB)
Samplr MU1(CUST)
Sample IDH3(CUST)
hSPITER §

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Date Recelved

Datc Analyzed

Date Repun ted

2 Methviphenol
A&4-Mcthylphenol
Hexachlorobenxene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hevachloroethane
Nitrobenzaene
Pentachlorophenol
Pyridine
2.4,5I'michlorophenol
2,4,A-Txichlorophenol
2,4-Dinitrotolucne
1.4-Dichlorobenzenc

* DL = Dcloction LImlt

Results o bold type: Detecrion Lurire in snall print

Watermmg L ppm

53438 N
lFLL-TF-lI T

momD DT
IJERRY JOYES /

|
| 07/31'02_:3
LU

—_—

Kesutre  Det Limit*
ImU) v uii'l
NN “¢100

[
< VL)
<DLUY |
<DL{L)
E_DL(U) V) |

< DL7

<DLU) |
<DL(0) | g5
<DL(U’) | 0.020
<DL(L) | 0080
Lc_ DLA) |  e0s0

U >0

Resuls shown ar =

Fxmachon Mcthod:

Analyie Mothod:

TCLY 8270 Compounds
EPA 3510 Liquhl-Liyuid
EPA R270 GC/MS

l'age |

=

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

AUG-BS-22@2 11:37



AUG-DS-2082 11:32 7165544114 .27

Lozier Analytical Group

5611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227

s
"

Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax: 585-554-4114

[ ELAP# 11369

"LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8260 |

| Cust  SLCENV.SERVICE PO Number: ;
! Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number 02-074-2 i
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust: 1

Amn: JERRY JONES Project Site:  FILLMORE AVE. (

Pnone  433-0776 Lab Director: %/—‘_"

FAX  433-0802 Nicholas Tedesche N
| SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in smal] print Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes i

Detecnon Limits* = Soil=ugkg ppb Extraction Mcthod: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap

*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS

Sample ID (LAB) | 52478 ]

Sample IDH1(CUST) |FIL-TF-1| |

Sumple ID£2(CUST) T

Matrix [LIQUID | )

Sampled By [JERRY JONES |

Date Szmpled T07724/02]  10:30 |

Date Received ; 07/26/02]  08:15 |

Date Apalyzed ¢ 07/30/02] i

Date Reported i 07/3X_/0_2-——_—;J

Results Det Limit*

Vinyl Chloride <DL(U) | 20
1,1-Dichloroethene '<"DL(U) _ " 20]
Methyl cthyl ketone <DL(U) 20
Chloroform <DL(U) | 20
L.1-Dichloropropene <DL(U) | 2.0
Carbon Tetrachloride <DL(U) | 2.0
1.2-Dichloroethane <DL(0) | 20
Trichloroethene [<DL(U) | 2.0
Benzene !<'i)r_(m R
Tetrachloroethene i<DL(U) ! 2.0
Chlorobenzene <DL(L) | 20
Hexachlorobutadiene ][<DL(U) 1 2,0I
1,4-Dichlorobenzene |<DL(U) | 20|

< DLL)= analyzed but not detected
L= estimated value

B=analy1c found m Slank

S=cxcezd calibraten range

1= < pgl bur > MDL

* DL = Detection Limit
[ RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




AUG-85-2002  11:

29

7185544114 -

l’ ELaPY 11369

Lozier Analytical Group

Phone: 800-843-5227
§85-554-4114

5611 Water St.
Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax:

ol
N

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP 8081

Detection Limits™® =
“See Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB)
Sample ID#1(CLUST)
Sample ID#¥2CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Dare Received

Date Apalyzed

Date Reported

Gama BHC
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Endrin
Methoxychlor

< DL(Uj=unalyzed but not derected
L=csiimated value
B=analyte found in hlank

E=exzeed cahbestion range
ANALYSIS PERFORMED

* DL = Detection Limit

Results in bold type: Detection Limits in small print

Extracton Methed:
Analysis Mcthod:

Soil=ug’kg ppo

Water=ug/L ppb
52425

FIL-TF-1

EPA 8081 GCECD

LIQUID
JERRY JONES
7/24/02
7/26/02
7/29/02
7/30/02
Results Det Limit*
< DL(U) 0.1
<DL(U) 0.2
<DL(U) 0.2
<DL(U) 0.2
<DL(U) 2.0

8:15

ON TCLP EXTRACT (WATER).

EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid Extraction

Cust SLC ENV, SERVICE PO Number: i
Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number 02-074-2 !
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:
Atn:  JERRY JONES Project Site:  FILLMORE AVE.
Phone  433-0776 Lab Director: 345"/,
| FAX  433-0802 .\‘imas Tedesche
L SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
Results shown are:  Pesticides ]

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM RFT8080
— =_——

]

PAGE 1




SUG-E5-2002  11:26 71E3544114 =

Co
Jl
h

5611 Water St. Phone: 800-843-5227
S Middlesex, NY 14507 Fax: 585-554-4114
ELAPE 11369 -
!
LABORATORY REPORT - PCB's by 8082
Cust  SLC ENV.SERVICE PO Number: i
Address: 295 MILL ST. Project Number: 62-074-2
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cust:
Attn: JERRY JONES Project Site: FILLMORE AVE.
Phone  433-0776 Lab Director: F
FAX  433-0802 NichoM(s Tedesche
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS J
Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print '
Detcction Limits* = Oil=ugrkg (ppb) Extraction Method: 3580 Waste Dilution

*See Individual Limie Analysis Method: EPA 8082 GC with ECD

Sample [D (LAB) 52425
Sample 1D#1(CUST) FII.-TF-1
Sample ID#2CUST)
Matrix LIQUID
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Date Sampled 07.24/02 10:30
Datc Received 07/26/02  8:15
Date Analyzed 07/29/02
Date Reported 07/30/02

Results Det Limire
Aroclor 1016 < DL(U) 500.0
Aroclor 1221 < DPL(D) 500.0
Aroclor 1232 < DL(D) 500.0
Aroclor 1242 < DL(U) 500.0
Aroclor 1248 < DL(U) 500.0
Aroclor 1254 < DL(U) 500.0
Aroclor 1260 < DL(U) $00.0

< DL(U)=analyzed but not detected
L=estimated value

B=anulyte found in blank

E=cxceed calibranon runge

* DL = Detection Limit

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM PCB

PAGE 1
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Lozzer Analytzcal Group |

561) Water St. Phone: 800-843.5227

t
the
)
()
"

Middlesex. NY 14507 Fax:  S8%4&8%4-d114

ELAPZ 11369

[ LABORATORY REPORT - MISC

| Cusl  SLCLENY.SERVICE PO Number: |
Address: 295 VMILL ST. Project Number 02-074.2 ‘
LOCKPORT, N.Y. 14094 Project Cnst: {

Am:  JERRY JONES Project Site: TILLMOURE AVE. |

NDate 'AXED: 52426

Prone  433-0774 Lab Director - )
FAX 413.0302

| — ——

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

§
([ Pesults in bold rype

| DPetesnon Lumis = Waler=mg:Z or PPM '
Soil=mg/Ky i PPM ,‘l
Sample 1D (1.AD) U 52416 |
Sample 1021 (CUST) \FIL-B ] F-I I ’
Szmple D#2(CTST ! |
Martrix |[LIQUID | |
Sampled By JERRY JONES
Datc Sampled 07124/02] U ;30
Date Recolved 0772602
Date Analyzed )
Mure Repon ted 08/01/02[
I lewitability: Negntive, No flash to [40F760C
Corrosivity: pH=7.00
Roeacuvity: Sulfider <« 2V PPM

Cyamide: <20TTM

< DL{L= anglyzed hut ant detecicd
L= esamaiad value

A=engiyic founc in blank

T=exeerd 2aNhratlon ronge

AUG-BS-2082 11:42
P.g61



EXHIBIT 7



153 Fillmore Avenue
City of Tonawanda
Typical Soil Cover

Cross—Sections

Ground Surface

12” Clean Soil Cover

Uncontaminated Native Soil

Northeast Area

Ground Surface

12” Clean Soil Cover

Uncontaminated Native Soil

Southeast Area
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Fillmore Ave. 7/23/02



Fillmore Ave. 7/23/02
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